BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

Appeal of Appeal No. 14-143
MICHELLE MEYER,

Appellant(s)

VS,

N e L

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION,
PLANNING DEPARTMENT APPROVAL  Respondent

NOTICE OF APPEAL

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT on August 08, 2014, the above named appellant(s) filed an appeal with the
Board of Appeals of the City and County of San Francisco from the decision or order of the above named
department(s), commission, or officer.

The substance or effect of the decision or order appealed from is the ISSUANCE on July 25, 2014,
to Ty Bash & Molly Mrowka, Alteration Permit (new horizontal addition at front; new vertical addition with roof deck;
three new bathrooms, vanity, and remodel kitchen} at 1110 Ashbury Street.

APPLICATION NO. 2013/04/05/3911"S8"

FOR HEARING ON October 08, 2014

Address of Appellant(s): Address of Other Parties:
Michelle Meyer, Appellant Ty Bash & Molly Mrowka, Permit Holders
1100 Ashbury Street PO Box 2747
San Francisco, CA 94117 Sunnyvale, CA 94087




Date Filed:
CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 8 2014
BOARD OF APPEALS SpEAL # | Y.,/ Z 3

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT OF APPEAL

| / We, Michelle Meyer, hereby appeal the following departmental action: ISSUANCE of Alteration Permit
BPA NO. 2013/04/05/3911"S" by the Department of Building Inspection which was issued or became effective
on: July 25, 2014, to: Ty Bash & Molly Mrowka, for the property located at: 1110 Ashbury Street.

BRIEFING SCHEDULE:

The Appellant may, but is not required to, submit a one page (double-spaced) supplementary statement with this
Preliminary Statement of Appeal. No exhibits or other submissions are allowed at this time.

Appellant's Brief is due on or before: September 18, 2014, (no later than three (3) Thursdays prior to the hearing
date), up to 12 pages in length, double-spaced with unlimited exhibits, with an original and 10 copies delivered to
the Board office by 4:30 p.m., and w addltlonal CFEWE the other parties the same day.

Respondent's and Oth Partl Brlefs are due on or before: October 02, 2014, (no later than one (1) Thursday
prior to hearing date 12 pages in length, doubled-spaced, with unlimited exhibits, with an original and 10

copies delivered to the Board office by 4:30 p.m., and with additional copies delivered to the other parties the same
day.

Only photographs and drawings may be submitted by the parties at hearing.

Hearing Date: Wednesday, October 08, 2014, 5:00 p.m., City Hall, Room 416, One Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place.

All parties to this appeal must adhere to the briefing schedule above, however if the hearing date is changed, the
briefing schedule MAY also be changed. Written notice will be provided of any change to the briefing schedule.

In order to have their documents sent to the Board members prior to hearing, members of the public should submit
an original and 10 copies of all documents of support/opposition no later than one (1) Thursday prior to hearing date
by 4:30 p.m. Please note that names and contact information included in submittals from members of the public will
become part of the public record. Submittals from members of the public may be made anonymously.

Please note that in addition to the parties' briefs, any materials that the Board receives relevant to this appeal,
including letters of support/opposition from members of the public, are distributed to Board members prior to hearing.
All such materials are available for inspection at the Board's office. You may also request a copy of the packet of
materials that are provided to Board members at a cost of 10 cents per page, per S.F. Admin. Code Ch. 67.28.

If you have any questions please call the Board of Appeals at 415-575-6880

The reasons for this appeal are as follows:
see attached. .

Appell or A

Signature:

Print Name:




1110 Ashbury Street ALTERATION PERMIT 201304053911, Issued July 25, 2014

Statement of Appeal:
| am appealing the permit because:

1) the permit would allow lot coverage of more than 80% without a variance in an RH-2 zoning district --
in contradiction to zoning requirements, a long-standing Zoning Administrator Determination and past
Planning Department practice;

2) the proposal creates a wall that rises to the height of 4 floors as measured from the front property
line, which wall extends to within 10 feet of the back property line and substantially blocks sunlight to
my backyard, my rear wall windows and glassed doors and my neighbor's side windows;

3) the permit would legalize rather than remove a near-property line bathroom built without permit
that looms over and blocks sunlight to my backyard;

4) the permit would legalize one illegal property-line window and allows other new large windows, al! of
which look down on my back yard, into my back windows and doors and into my neighbor's principal
living area windows; and

5) the Planning Commission, in one of the most unusual series of DR hearings in recent history, was
unable to render a decision at the 3rd hearing on this project due to a conflict between the scope of
changes Commissioners wanted to see -- 3 Comimissioners wanted minor changes, 4 wanted major
changes but were unable to quantify them and were without legal advice at the 3rd hearing on the issue
of ADA requirements. The permit was approved because the Commission failed to vote either for or
against DR, even though ALL Commissioners wanted to see some levef of change.
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BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

Appeal of Appeai No. 14-144
SUCHI PANDEY,

Appellant(s)

V8.

e e T e

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION,
PLANNING DEPARTMENT APPROVAL  Respondent

NOTICE OF APPEAL

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT on August 11, 2014, the above named appellant(s) filed an appeal with the
Board of Appeals of the City and County of San Francisco from the decision or order of the above named
department(s), commission, or officer.

The substance or effect of the decision or order appealed from is the ISSUANCE on July 25, 2014,

to Ty Bash & Molly Mrowka, Alteration Permit (new horizontal addition at front; new vertical addition with roof deck;
three new bathrooms, vanity, and remodel kitchen) at 1110 Ashbury Street.

APPLICATION NO. 2013/04/05/3911"S"
FOR HEARING ON October 08, 2014

Address of Appellant(s): ' Address of Other Parties:
Suchi Pandey, Appellant . Ty Bash & Molly Mrowka, Permit Holders
1096 Ashbury Sireet PO Box 2747
San Francisco, CA 94117 Sunnyvale, CA 94087




1 2014
Date Filed: # [

CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
BOARD OF APPEALS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT OF APPEAL

I / We, Suchi Pandey, hereby appeal the following departmental action: ISSUANCE of Alteration Permit
BPA NO. 2013/04/05/3911"S" by the Department of Building Inspection which was issued or became effective
on: July 25, 2014, to: Ty Bash & Molly Mrowka, for the property Ioc;ated at: 1110 Ashbury Street.

BRIEFING SCHEDULE:

The Appellant may, but is not required to, submit a one page (double-spaced) supplementary statement with this
Preliminary Statement of Appeal. No exhibits or other submissions are allowed at this time.

Appellant's Brief is due on cor before: September 18, 2014, {no later than three (3) Thursdays prior to the hearing
date), up fo 12 pages in length, double-spaced, with unlimited exhibits, with an original and 10 copies delivered to

the Board office by 4:30 p.m., and W|th addlt onal copies, delivered to the other parties the same day.
?

Respondent's and Other Parties"Briefs are due on or before: October 02, 2014, {no later than one (1) Thursday
prior to hearing dat p to 12 pages in length, doubled-spaced, with unllmlted exhibits, with an original and 10
copies delivered to the Board office by 4:30 p.m., and with additicnal copies delivered to the other parties the same
day.

Only photographs and drawings may be submitted by the parties at hearing.
Hearing Date: Wednesday, October 08, 2014, 5:00 p.m., City Hall, Room 416, Cne Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place.

All parties to this appeal must adhere to the briefing schedule above, however if the hearing date is changed, the
briefing schedule MAY also be changed. Written notice will be provided of any change to the briefing schedule.

In order to have their documents sent to the Board members prior to hearing, members of the public should submit
an original and 10 copies of all documents of support/opposition no later than one (1) Thursday prior to hearing date
by 4:30 p.m. Please note that names and contact information included in submittals from members of the public will
become part of the public record. Submittals from members of the public may be made anchymously.

Please note that in addition to the parties' briefs, any materials that the Board receives relevant to this appeal,
including letters of support/opposition from members of the public, are distributed to Board members prior to hearing.
All such materials are available for inspection at the Board's office. You may also request a copy of the packet of
materials that are provided to Board members at a cost of 10 cents per page, per S.F. Admin. Code Ch. 67.28.

If you have any questions please call the Board of Appeals at 415-575-6880

"The reasons for this appeal are as follows:

see attached.
. Appeuant@(ar 5

Signature:___~
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1110 Ashbury Street ALTERATION PERMIT 201304053911, Issued July 25, 2014

Statement of Appeal:
| am appealing the permit because:

1) the permit would allow lot coverage of more than 80% without a variance in an RH-2 zoning district --
in contradiction to zoning requirements, a long-standing Zoning Administrator Determination and past
Planning Department practice;

2} the proposal creates a wall that rises to the height of 4 floors as measured from the front property
line, which extends to within 10 feet of the back property line and substantially blocks sunlight to all
principal windows in my small unit;

3) the permit would legalize rather than remove a near-property line bathroom built without permit,
which room will now become the base of a 4th floor that creates a wall-like effect and will block sunlight
from my principal windows;

4} the permit would legalize one illegal property-line window and allows other new large windows, all of
which look directly inte every principal window in my unit; and

5) the Planning Commission, in one of the most unusual series of DR hearings in recent history, was
unable to render a decision at the 3rd hearing on this project due to a conflict between the scope of
changes Commissioners wanted to see -- 3 Commissioners wanted minor changes, 4 wanted major
changes but were unable to quantify them and were without legal advice at the 3rd hearing on the issue
of ADA requirements. The permit was approved because the Commission failed to vote either for or
against DR, even though ALL Commissioners wanted to see some level of change.
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8/10/2014

To: The City and County of San Francisco Board of Appeals

| hereby grant Michelle Meyer of 1100 Ashbury Street, SF, CA as my
representative. On my behalf, Ms. Meyer will submit my appeal to the Alteration Permit
#201304053911, issued on July 24, 2014 for 1110 Ashbury Street, SF, CA.

My contact information is the following:

Phone number: 415-271-8284

Email Address: suchi.pandey1@amail.com

Mailing Address: 1096 Ashbury Street, Apt 3
San Francisco, CA 94117

Thank you

ﬁ;@/%ﬁb/ s

Suchi Pandey PEAL #
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RECEIVED

MARY GALLAGHER URBAN PLANNING By chuang at 2:36 pm, 9/17/14

MG@MGAPLANNING.COM

415-845-3248
MGAPLANNING.COM

September 17, 2014

Ann Lazarus, President

San Francisco Board of Appeals
1650 Mission Street, Room 304
San Francisco, CA 94013

RE: APPEAL NOS: 14-143 and 14-144 on Permit No. 2013/04/05/3911"S"
for the alteration of 1110 Ashbury Street

President Lazarus and Members of the Board,

Before you for hearing on October 8, 2014 is the appeal of a residential
alteration permit for 1110 Ashbury Street, which permit would result in:
1) the creation of a wall rising to the height of 4 stories running nearly the full-length of
the property, which is zoned RH-2;
2) the unjustifiable legalization of an illegally constructed near-property line room and
large view window;
3) the blocking of sun, light and air from the appellants’ properties;
4) the egregious and unnecessary invasion of the appellants' privacy; and
5) the violation of an important, long-standing published Zoning Administrator
interpretation that seeks to maintain a minimum open area of at least 25% on
residentially zoned lots.
With these deficiencies, the proposal does not conform to the Planning Code or

the Residential Design Guidelines (see existing and proposed building, Exhibit A).


chuang
Received


Page 2 of 20
APPELLANTS' BRIEF 14-143 and 14-144 1110 Ashbury Street for hearing October 8, 2014

We ask that you require the following changes to the proposal (hereinafter
referred to as ALTERNATIVE 1) to correct these deficiencies:

1) Lower the top floor, which currently measures 11 feet at exterior dimension, to 9.5

feet (leaving an 8.5 feet interior height);

2) Push the top floor in for a total of 10 feet from the north property line for a length

of 27 feet (from the light well back to the existing cottage) -- it is 7 feet in from the
property line now for a length of 20'6";

3) Remove the illegally constructed bathroom next to Appellant Meyer's property

line (and do not allow new construction in or above its place); and

4) Redesign north-facing windows, both new windows and the existing illegal view

window, so that their sills are no lower than 5 feet from finished floor.

As another alternative (hereinafter referred to as ALTERNATIVE 2), one more
in keeping with a previously approved project for this site, we ask that you:

1) Remove the top floor of the proposed structure except for a stair and elevator

penthouse not over 8 feet in height;

2) Require more open area from the ground up, centered around Michelle Meyer's

light well and rear building wall and between the legal portions of the existing cottage
and new structure; and

3) Require the north-facing windows to be above eye level.

Offices in the Historic Maybeck Building 1736 Stockton Street, 3rd fl, Suite 4, San Francisco, CA 94133



Page 3 of 20
APPELLANTS' BRIEF 14-143 and 14-144 1110 Ashbury Street for hearing October 8, 2014

SITE HISTORY

The existing building is made up of a legal non-complying cottage of
approximately 1500 sf with an illegally constructed bathroom near the north property
line and an illegally constructed north-facing view window also near the north property
line. The building is one of the oldest in the neighborhood, having been constructed in
the first decade of the 1900's. The photo in EXHIBIT B, which shows the building just
after construction, is from a 1910 advertisement for the sale of Adolph Sutro's estate.
Sutro was the original land owner and subdivider. He erected the well-known statue
"Liberty Enlightening the World" just behind the house and which you can just make
out in the photo.

In 1950 an addition to the front was authorized with permit (although never
finalled). About 1996 a bathroom was constructed without permit near appellant
Meyer's property line and an original small double-hung window on the north side was
enlarged significantly without permit. See EXHIBIT C for a picture of the illegal
bathroom and window as well as a 3R report. Complaints to the City at the time
around this illegal construction appear to have resulted only in an Notice of Violation a
year too late and only for interior work via a form 8 correction permit, which permit type
by definition cannot legalize an envelope expansion. There are no permits shown for
the enlargement of the north side window. It is obvious from looking at the 1910 photo
such a large view window could not have been original to the building. The Planning
Department has agreed the bathroom is not legal; it has not commented on the illegal

status of the north side view window on the original cottage.

Offices in the Historic Maybeck Building 1736 Stockton Street, 3rd fl, Suite 4, San Francisco, CA 94133



Page 4 of 20
APPELLANTS' BRIEF 14-143 and 14-144 1110 Ashbury Street for hearing October 8, 2014

Although the cottage was found non-historic under CEQA thresholds, it is
undeniable that this building connects the neighborhood to its storied past, remains a
charming example of San Francisco's dwindling supply of cottage architecture and
contributes a lovely front garden in exchange for its position in what is today the mid-

block open space (see EXHIBIT D for a contemporary view).

EXISTING CIRCUMSTANCES

The two appellants in this case are Michelle Meyer, a working single mom, who
is the adjacent neighbor at 1100 Ashbury, and Suchi Pandey, a recent first-time home
buyer who lives in the 600-square foot rear TIC apartment at 1096 Ashbury, a unit in
which all principal windows look out into Michelle's back yard and onto the subject
property. See EXHIBIT A for location of all parties' properties.

There are two notable existing circumstances associated with this cluster of
three properties. One is that the back of all three lots rises steeply up toward Upper
Terrace. The other is that lots along this stretch of Ashbury step up laterally, such that
Michelle's home is higher than Suchi's and the subject property is higher than
Michelle's.

Because of these circumstances, the existing cottage appears very tall from
both Michelle's and Suchi's vantage points -- much like a wall, although currently of
limited length. Because the sun rises from behind Upper Terrace and swings around to
the south in fall through spring, the existing cottage blocks some sun from Suchi's
windows in the winter and it blocks some sun from Michelle's back windows and yard,

especially in late morning and early afternoon, in all but summer months. The only

Offices in the Historic Maybeck Building 1736 Stockton Street, 3rd fl, Suite 4, San Francisco, CA 94133



Page 5 of 20
APPELLANTS' BRIEF 14-143 and 14-144 1110 Ashbury Street for hearing October 8, 2014

substantial winter sun that reaches most of Suchi's windows and all of Michelle's rear
and light well windows and glazed rear doors passes through the open area in front of
the cottage in the late morning and early afternoon. See EXHIBIT F for actual winter
sun view and EXHIBIT H for sun and shadow impacts under existing and project

conditions during the winter equinox.

THE PROPOSAL

The proposal seeks to take advantage of the footprint of both the legal and
illegal rooms in the back of the lot and add to it in 100% of the buildable area on four
floors. The top floor is 11 feet in height in exterior dimension. The resulting home will
then have a roofline at the four-floor height from near the front of the lot to all the way
back to within 11 feet from the rear property line. This building will cover over 80% of
its lot (see EXHIBIT A for 3D views of the existing and proposed conditions and
EXHIBIT E for the proposed site plan). A lower north side window is called out for
legalization with the use of an exception from the normal requirement for 1-hour fire-
rated construction. The large view window on the top floor of the cottage, however,
which window was enlarged significantly without permit and referenced earlier
(replacing the smaller original double-hung window) is not identified as being legalized,
as it should be. The legalization of that window would also trigger a one-hour fire rating

requirement.
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PROPOSAL PROBLEMS
1) Because the existing building sits so far back on a lot that rises both from front to
back and laterally, and the new addition covers 100% of the buildable area at a height

of four stories, and the 4th floor is 11 feet tall, the effect of the completed project

will be a solid looming wall at a height tantamount to four very tall stories in

appearance. This wall looms over Michelle's back yard and what is effectively Suchi's
front yard. The currently proposed setbacks around Michelle's light well are, in
Planning Commissioner Moore's words, "a start,” and in Commissioner Hillis' words
"not quite enough." The proposed additional reductions in massing and height to the
central area of the building around Michelle Meyer's light well and rear building wall
are at the crux of this case.

The resulting new building is four stories on a block face characterized by a
continuous adjacent row of only three-story buildings (see EXHIBIT G, immediately
adjacent buildings at street front). The new building dwarfs Michelle's home and even
dwarfs the three-unit building in which Suchi lives. With these characteristics, the
project violates one of the six overriding and principal design guidelines on which the
Residential Design Guidelines are based: "Ensure that the building's scale is
compatible with surrounding buildings” (page 5, Residential Design Guidelines,
hereinafter referred to as RDG). The RDG also require careful consideration of the
directly adjacent circumstances: "When considering the immediate context of a project,
the concern is how the proposed project relates to the adjacent buildings” (p. 6 RDG).

The proposed project relates to Michelle's house like a container ship relates to a
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rowboat. This is not the relationship intended by the RDG. Both proposed alternatives
break up the wall-like effect by introducing a greater setback and a height reduction.

2) The unjustifiable leqalization of the illegally constructed bathroom

exacerbates the wall effect. It was bad enough that the bathroom was constructed

without permit at a time when only the cottage occupied the lot. Now joined with the
new addition and dressed with a new large view window, this room contributes to the
massive structure overlooking Michelle's back yard, and what for light and air purposes
is Suchi's front yard, and it contributes to an unnecessary and significant loss of
privacy to both Suchi and Michelle. The existing small bathroom window is being
enlarged fivefold to create an in-your-face view window looking into nearly every
window Suchi has to her tiny unit and into all of Michelle's rear windows and glazed
doors and back yard.

3) The addition will block early afternoon sun in the fall, winter and spring

months from the back of Michelle's house and in winter from the principal windows (all
but one window) of Suchi's small unit. See EXHIBIT H for shadow impact on the winter
equinox. Project sponsor Ty Bash has claimed repeatedly and steadfastly there is no
shadow impact: "We've done | don't know how many shadow studies that show there
is ABSOLUTELY NO IMPACT"! (emphasis reflective of sponsor's testimony). While it
is not unexpected that different shadow studies produce varied results, it is
unexpected they would produce results so completely and absolutely at odds. As
shown in the photo in EXHIBIT F, an actual picture of the winter afternoon sun coming

through the gap in front of the cottage directly onto Michelle's back windows, it is

' 3rd DR hearing, May 22. 2014, taped at 6:02:40 on sfgov tv video:
http://sanfrancisco.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=20&clip_id=20172
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undisputable the sun's path to Michelle's and Suchi's windows will at some times be
blocked by the project. The proposed reduction in height and further pushing in of the
top floor that is part of ALTERNATIVE 1 will allow some afternoon winter sun to reach
Michelle's and Suchi's windows. The removal of the top floor that is part of
ALTERNATIVE 2 would preserve much more sunlight.

4) Three of the project windows -- the illegal top floor window on the cottage, the

approved newly enlarged window on the illegally constructed bathroom (now to be a
study) and a very large (10.5" wide by 7' tall) new window on the top floor addition -- all

on the north wall, destroy all sense of privacy to Michelle's back yard, Michelle's

back rooms, and every single room in Suchi's small unit. While in the context of a
densely developed urban area privacy concerns justifiably take a backseat to more
pressing land use issues, it is one thing to deemphasize privacy and quite another to
throw privacy concerns out the proverbial view windows. EXHIBIT | expresses the
privacy issues raised by these windows. None of the rooms served by these windows
is a bedroom; none require any windows. We ask not for their complete removal, but
that their sills be brought up to a minimum of five feet so that light can enter the
sponsor's rooms while preventing the wholesale loss of privacy.

5) The project violates a long-standing and important Zoning Administrator

interpretation. The quantitative standards in the Planning Code only address what

can be developed in the buildable area and make no distinction between lots that are
currently vacant in the rear yard and lots that are developed in the rear yard. So any
lot in an RH-2 district can be developed in the front 55% of the lot, whether it is vacant

in the rear or has a cottage in the rear. Prior to 1988, residential builders often went
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out of their way to purchase lots with cottages in the rear so they could exploit this
shortcoming in the Code, fully develop the front of the lot, and end up with a structure
that covered 100% of its lot. This type of project was one of the lesser known versions
of the so-called "Richmond Specials” that resulted in the development of the

Residential Design Guidelines in 1988.

Robert Passmore, the City's longest-serving Zoning Administrator, wrote an
interpretation to address this problem at just about the same time the RDG were
developed in order to prevent residential lots already developed with rear cottages

from being developed with more than 75% lot coverage.

The current Zoning Administrator's written interpretation on this topic, available
in the published interpretations online, and below verbatim, is ironically even more

strongly worded than its 1988 version:

Code Section: 134, 135

Subject: Rear Yard Requirement where there is a noncomplying
structure in the Rear Yard

Effective Date: 3/10

Interpretation:

The existence of a building within the rear yard could allow for expansion
within the buildable area that would result in excessive overall lot coverage, up
to 100 percent. This is contrary to the General Plan and the principles of
the Planning Code with respect to lot coverage. In such cases, the Zoning

Administrator shall require open space to be provided elsewhere on the
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site. The requirement would be based on established patterns of
adjacent development and would be equivalent to the area that would
otherwise be provided by a rear yard equal to 25% of lot depth or 15 feet times
rear lot width, whichever is greater. In order to count towards the standard, the
space would have to meet the minimum dimension requirements for open
space of Section 135(f). The Zoning Administrator shall consider lot coverage
which does not meet these requirements on a case by case basis and may

approve them administratively, or require a variance. (Emphasis added.)

Applied to the Ashbury project, the interpretation would result in an open area
(from the ground up) of roughly 135 square feet incorporated into the project around
Michelle's light well and backyard because this is very clearly the "established pattern
of development" referenced in the interpretation. (Lot area: 2495 sf - existing rear yard
of approx. 489 = approx. 135 sf lacking from the required 623 sf in required rear yard
that must be made up elsewhere on the lot.) The planner assigned to this project
acknowledged openly she had not been aware of this interpretation at the time she
first reviewed the project and up to the point | told her about it, which was subsequent
to the filing of the DR and also subsequent to the Department's pledge of support for
the project.

At the second Planning Commission hearing the Zoning Administrator stated he

believed the project met the interpretation because there was open space on the 3rd-
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floor deck facing only the street. He also noted the last phrase of the interpretation
allows him to approve such projects without compliance in any case.

A street-side deck obviously does not address the lot coverage issue or the
established pattern of adjacent development which are the entire point of the
interpretation. The exception intended for this interpretation was limited to situations in
which the front wall of the existing rear yard building extended into an area completely
walled in by adjacent blank building walls, such that filling in that space at the same
height of adjacent buildings could not result in any impact to adjacent open areas.

The statement that the Zoning Administrator can throw out the guidance of this
interpretation without a reason that addresses both lot coverage and adjacent
circumstances, is itself evidence the decision in this case was both arbitrary and
capricious.

This interpretation was written specifically for circumstances like the Ashbury
case, in which the open area in front of the existing cottage contributes to the adjacent
open area on Michelle's lot. Mr. Passmore has had the opportunity to look at the plans
for the project, without compensation. He concluded the interpretation most certainly
applies to this situation and that in its present form the project is therefore not code-
complying. See EXHIBIT J, email from Robert Passmore to the project planner.

The first alternative we propose weighs the lot coverage requirements of the
interpretation and the nature of the existing development and path of the sun against
the design goals expressed by the project sponsor to arrive at a compromise
acknowledging both points of view. By removing the illegal bathroom and prohibiting

construction in that footprint additional open space from near ground level up will be
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created. The 4th floor reduction will lessen the wall impact on the top floor by an
additional setback away from the property line and will provide for more sun to the
Appellants' properties. Even the second alternative, which removes all but the stairs
and elevator from the top floor and asks for more open area near Michelle's rear
building wall leaves the sponsor with substantial square footage for a single family

home.

PREVIOUSLY APPROVED PROJECT

In 2005 the then owner of this property obtained a permit to construction a
three-story building on the front of the lot while maintaining the cottage and creating a
17" x 25' open courtyard in between the two buildings. See EXHIBIT K: plans to 2005
project. The project was held to the Zoning Interpretation requiring a substantial open
area "elsewhere on the site" because of the lack of a code-complying rear yard. The
project was also held to a height of three stories because that is the predominate
height on the block face. The lower height and courtyard limited the wall effect and
allowed the afternoon sun to stream in front of the cottage into the adjacent yard and
windows. It is not merely a coincidence that the open court yard was designed in part
around Michelle's light well and rear building wall. It is evidence that the standard
requiring the open area to be based on "established patterns of adjacent
development.” Michelle supported the 2005 project; Ms. Pandey had not yet
purchased her apartment. (Note: there is a separate Zoning Administrator
interpretation that is applicable to two buildings but it is written for the same purposes

as the interpretation above that applies to a single structure. Indeed, if the first
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interpretation is no longer being implemented then neither will the one requiring open
space between two buildings because any sponsor would simply connect the two

buildings to get out of the requirement.)

NEGOTIATION ATTEMPTS

On her own, and with a limited understanding of the rules, Michelle raised the
issues of lot coverage, sun loss and wall effects with the planner and the project
sponsor many times early in the process. When Michelle filed DR on her own in
November, almost immediately she received a Notice of Violation from the Building
Department indicating windows she had replaced on her house 14 years prior were
put in without permit. Who, wondered Michelle, would lodge a complaint about
windows that were put in 14 years ago? And why would they do that now? Mortified
that she had inadvertently done anything without permit, and understanding once
identified any illegal situation must be remedied, Michelle went down to the Building
and Planning Departments to obtain a permit to legalize the windows that had been in
place for 14 years. Mr. Bash, the project sponsor and permit holder in the present
case, then appealed the issuance of the permit. It was enlightening for me to see, after
substantial research presented to the Board of Appeals at the time, that not just a few
but the majority of homes in the immediate neighborhood all had replaced their
windows without permit, some much more recently than 14 years ago. And yet, no
complaints had been filed against the owners of those buildings. For all the right

reasons, Michelle's permit was upheld.
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Negotiating under these circumstances would test the patience and resolve of
anyone. And yet when Michelle hired me she directed me to compromise and
negotiate because, she believed and continues to believe, it is the neighborly thing to
do. On behalf of Michelle we backed away from our initial position of wanting both a
court yard at the property line and removal of the top floor. The sponsor offered to
move just the top floor back one or two feet. Each discussion | offered up more and
the sponsor offered the same 1 or 2 feet. He ultimately never agreed to anything. The
only reduction in the building envelope to date was as a result of the Planning

Commission's actions.

NEIGHBORHOOD SUPPORT

Seventy-one neighbors representing 63 neighborhood units believe this project
is too large and request modifications to make it more compatible with the
neighborhood and adjacent buildings. A map showing the location of residents signing

the petition along with the signed petitions are included as EXHIBIT L.

PLANNING COMMISION HEARINGS

This project was heard three times by the Planning Commission. At the first
hearing the Commission voted unanimously to send the plans back because they were
incomplete and lacking dimensions (a complaint | had made to the planner for several
months, to no previous avail).

At the second hearing a discussion ensued which divided the Commissioners
between two positions -- Commissioners Moore, Sugaya and Hillis stated they

believed the project required a complete redesign with an open court yard around the
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light well and Michelle's back yard. Commissioners Antonini, Wu and Borden stated
they believed the top floor needed to be pushed in. Commissioner Fong was absent.
There was no majority for either position at this hearing. The Commissioners voted
unanimously, however, to send the project back to be redesigned, but with direction
vague and split. The planner nonetheless summarized their action as directing that
only the top floor be set back about 6 to 8 feet. No Commissioner, much less a
majority of Commissioners, ever gave that direction. Commissioner Moore stated she
might consider "6 to 8 feet all the way to the bottom." The planner took
Commissioner Moore's dimensions but replaced her complete phrase with the
sentiment of a minority of Commissioners who believed only the top floor should be set
in.

Between the second and third hearings the sponsor amended the plans to push
back just the top floor by 2 feet further from the north property line, for a total of 7 feet
from the property line for a length of 20 feet 6 inches. He also changed the third floor

(identified as second floor plans) from showing a "bedroom,"” "study" and "bathroom" to
show a "caregiver bedroom," a "specialty gym" and a larger "ADA adaptable
bathroom." Staff stated in their new memo to the Commission that the sponsor was
now saying the third floor (2nd floor on plans) couldn't be set back because of the
inclusion of these rooms. One wonders why all of these disability-related rooms
weren't present from the start of the process.

In any case, it is important to note that there does not appear to have been any

analysis done by staff to determine that, if an accommodation request had in fact been

made within the meaning of the American with Disabilities Act, there are or are not
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alternatives that could be created that would incorporate a courtyard or further
setbacks at all levels while also responding to the accommodation. The granting of an
accommodation does not mean anyone making the claim can design anything they
want and have it approved. It means alternatives must be analyzed in the light of ADA
requirements. Also of note, the top floor (the fourth story, which is referred to as the
third floor in the plans) does not include any rooms addressing a possible
accommodation need and so there is no question this floor could be modified or
eliminated (except for stairs and elevator) without ADA conflict.

At the third hearing Commissioner Antonini proposed a motion to take DR and
reduce the height of the top floor at the area designated as the dining room from 11
feet to 10 feet (exterior dimension) and to ensure the sill level of the new view window
on the top floor be a minimum of 36 inches from finished interior floor. This vote failed
by 3 in favor (Antonini, Wu, Borden) to 4 opposed (Moore, Sugaya, Hillis and Fong). It
did not fail because the other Commissioners were supporting the project as it had
been revised. The vote failed because a majority of Commissioners supported the
more major changes associated with a court yard designed around Michelle's property
line.

Commissioner Moore clearly identified the position as an "enlarged light
well/courtyard down to the ground.” She began explaining the dimensions of one
solution but the sponsor noted that could not be done because of his ADA needs on
the third floor (labeled as second floor on plans). She noted she was not an ADA
expert and so could not offer the expertise needed to redesign the building on the spot

but stated she believed the building could be redesigned in the general manner she
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was describing and also meet ADA needs. The City Attorney was not present for this
agenda item and so there was no legal advice on the ADA issue.

Commissioner Sugaya explicitly stated he was voting against the motion
because it did not respond to the issues | had raised about providing more light and air
and open space around the light well and back yard -- the issues they had been talking
about at the last hearing. He also specifically noted there are many ways to approach
a design -- "whether it is for a regular residence or one that needs to accommodate for
ADA." He ended with, "I can't vote for this particular project.”

Commissioner Hillis stated, "I am going to vote against it also." He said, "the
new design a little bit responds but doesn't really respond to the direction | thought we
were getting back on this.... You are getting this enormous bonus to add to the front
but at the same time | think you have to acknowledge the adjacent neighbors. | don't
think this quite does it."

Even Commissioner Borden, who voted with Commissioner Antonini on the
height and window changes stated, "I would have happily entertained another motion
had there been an option of what someone thought.” She was undoubtedly referring to
the fact that the expression of the courtyard had not been quantified and verbalized by
any Commissioner in a motion format. Commissioner Moore responded by saying it
was not possible for them to quantify the changes needed because they did not have
the ADA expertise needed to do that, but that it could be done.

Commissioner Antonini then asked me and the project sponsor if lowering the
top floor by two feet would work. | responded in the negative because of the several

related issues we had raised but offered that some combination of height reduction
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and further pushing in of the top floor would work and that we were open to
compromise. | explained we believe the center of the top floor should be a narrow
breezeway linking the cottage and the new living room. The cottage is large enough to
accommodate a both a dining area and a kitchen.

Commissioner Antonini noted to the sponsor that "it does not seem like you
have the support” needed for project approval and so then suggested some reduction
in both height and width of this middle section of the top floor. Specifically,
Commissioner Antonini suggested "14 feet or 15 feet" for the width of the central
portion of the top floor (it is 18 feet now and we are proposing it becomel5 feet in the
ALTERNATIVE 1 proposal), which would have meant the top floor would be pushed in
another 3 or 4 feet from the north property line. Instead of responding to the query,
the sponsor talked about why he should not have to make any changes ("we are just
talking about chopping these things randomly because DR sponsor wishes to do so").
Commissioner Antonini interrupted the sponsor, stating, "l just want to know if you're
receptive to some shaving of that middle section to be able to see if we can get this
finished today." The project sponsor responded, "It IS finished" and left the podium.

The Commissioners were stymied and frustrated. The staff did not offer any
help in coming to an expected conclusion somewhere between the two positions
expressed by the Commissioners. Secretary lonin informed the Commissioners if they
couldn't vote then the proposal would be approved as is. Commissioner Moore then
made a motion to continue the project to a 4th hearing for an unspecified redesign but
even Commissioner Sugaya, who supported a redesign, said they could not just keep

continuing the case. His frustration was tangible. The continuation vote failed 5-2. No
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other vote -- either to take DR or to approve the project -- immediately followed and so
Mr. lonin closed the hearing without even a pause and without any vote on the DR one

way or the other.

SUMMARY

Every Planning Commissioner -- not a minority, not just a simple majority, but
every Commissioner -- expressed through comments and votes they wanted this
project changed. When it is Commissioner Antonini who is offering ideas for additional
changes from his own motion, which was itself a motion to take DR, it is pretty safe to
say the project needs to be changed. The question before the Board should not then
be to take jurisdiction or not, but of how to change the project. The minimum change
proposed by Antonini was a one foot (and he later talked about 2 feet) height reduction
to part of the top floor and a limitation on window sill height (and he later talked about
part of the top floor being pushed in another 3 to 4 feet). Moore, Sugaya, Hillis, and
presumably Fong (because he voted with them), wanted more significant changes in
order to create a larger light well/courtyard area around the Michelle's property line.
We have suggested two alternatives for you to consider and ask that you choose one
of them based on your application of the rules and guidelines we have presented in
this brief.
Respectfully,

Mary Gallagher
for Appellants Michelle Meyer and Suchi Pandey

Offices in the Historic Maybeck Building 1736 Stockton Street, 3rd fl, Suite 4, San Francisco, CA 94133



Page 20 of 20
APPELLANTS' BRIEF 14-143 and 14-144 1110 Ashbury Street for hearing October 8, 2014

EXHIBITS

A -- 3D Existing and Proposed Building

B -- Historical Photo of Existing Building

C -- Photo Showing lllegally Constructed Bathroom and lllegally Enlarged Window
D -- Photo Showing the Building Today

E -- Proposed Site Plan

F -- Photo Showing Location of Fall Sun

G -- Street Frontage of Existing Adjacent Buildings

H -- Shadow Impacts of Existing and Proposed Buildings

| -- Privacy Impacts

J -- Email from Robert Passmore on the Applicability of the Interpretation

K -- Previously Approved Plans (2005 Project By Another Owner)

L -- Petition Map and Petitions
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Report of Residential Building Record (3R)
{Houaing Coude Sectlos 331{a)]

BEWARE: This repori describes the current legal use of this property as cemplled from records of City Deparimends, Tlere has
been no physical examination of the property iself. This recard contains no history of any plumbing or elecirkal permits, The
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the City bear any liabilily not ofherwise imposed by Taw.

Address of Building 1710 ASHRETRY ST RAlock Tadd Bt G

Cieher Addresses

1. A. Present smthorized Occupancy or use:  ONE FAMILY DWELLING
B. s this bullding classified a4 a residential cosdominium? Wex Mo

i, Does this building contain sy Hesidertial Helel Guest Rooms 13 defined in Chap. 41, 5F. Admin. Code? Tes M +

2. Faalng district in which locared: RH-2 1. Tiuilding Code Cocupaney Classificntion: R-3
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19°Yes, what dae? The zoning fer this property may have changed. Call Planning Deparimend, (415) 258-6377, fas the carrent sinkus,

%, Ruilding Capitruetion Date (Completed Datel:  UNENOWHN
6, Oripinal Decupancy of Use:  UNENOWN
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DOORS AT REAR AND SIDE
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M. 4 thls propermy currently under ghatement proceedings for cogs vielnions? Yes Fao
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EXHIBIT D
contemporary photo 1110 Ashbury
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EXHIBIT G




EXHIBITH
Shadow Impact (p. 1 of 2)

EXISTING CONDITIONS

)

'R m

WITH PROJECT

Appellant
Pande

Winter Equinox (Dec 21) Noon. Almost all of Appellant Meyer’s
windows are blocked; Appellant Pandey loses some bedroom
sun. ([Pandey’s most significant sun loss is after noon.)



EXHIBITH
Shadow Impact (p. 2 of 2)

EXISTING CONDITIONS

Winter Solstice (Dec 21) 2 pm.rar'f unit windows all in full sun.

WITH PROJECT

Appellant Pande
rear/side unit

LA .
Winter Solstice (Dec 21) 2 pm. Project blocks virtually all sun
from Pandey’s side windows. Her only other window (east facing) gets
very little sun because of the steep hill behind blocking much of the

morning sun)
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EXHIBIT J

1110 Ashbury St., Application of Planning Code Sections 134 and 1...

Robert Passmore Apr 25

o Jessica.look@sfgov.org

CC Scottsanchez@sfgov.org John Rahaim@sfgov.org

Ms. Look.

The pending case at 1110 Ashbury has been brought to my attention.

As Zoning Administrator for your Department during the 1980°'s and 90's,
I wrote the original interpretation having to do with providing a
minimum 25% yard on lots already developed with a rear cottage. I have
reviewed the site plan and Mary Gallagher’s letter to the Planning
Commission concerning the proposed project at 1110 Ashbury. Please

include for the record that the interpretation was written for
circumstances such as this case. I hope that wvoy and the Department will

reconsider your current position and regquire appropriate modifications
to the project to make it Code complying.




EXHIBIT K
2005 Approved Plans for a Project at 1110 Ashbury that was

3 stories Tall and Incorporated a Courtyard adjacent to Meyer's

Yard. Pagelof3
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EXHIBIT K
Page 3 of 3
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EXHIBIT L
PETITION MAP: 1110 ASHBURY PROPOSAL
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modifications to
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Multiple dots
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PETITION

We believe the project at 1110 Ashbury, which proposes to cover 80% of its lot, is too large and
does not respect the size and lot coverage of its neighboring buildings. It sets a bad precedent
for our neighborhood, and encourages the loss of rear cottages with street-facing gardens.

We ask the Planning Commission to make changes to the proposal to ensure the building's scale
is compatible with surrounding buildings and to maintain light to the adjacent neighbors.
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PETITION

We believe the project at 1110 Ashbury, which proposes to cover 80% of its lot, is too large and
does not respect the size and lot coverage of its neighboring buildings. It sets a bad precedent
for our neighborhood, and encourages the loss of rear cottages with street-facing gardens.

We ask the Planning Commission to make changes to the proposal to ensure the building's scale
is compatible with surrounding buildings and to maintain light to the adjacent neighbors.
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PETITION

We believe the project at 1110 Ashbury, which proposes to cover 80% of its lot, is too large and
does not respect the size and lot coverage of its neighboring buildings. It sets a bad precedent
for our neighborhood, and encourages the loss of rear cottages with street-facing gardens.

We ask the Planning Commission to make changes to the proposal to ensure the building's scale
is compatible with surrounding buildings and to maintain light to the adjacent neighbors.
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PETITION

We believe the project at 1110 Ashbury, which proposes to cover 80% of its lot, is too large and
does not respect the size and lot coverage of its neighboring buildings. It sets a bad precedent
for our neighborhood, and encourages the loss of rear cottages with street-facing gardens.

We ask the Planning Commission to make changes to the proposal to ensure the building's scale
is compatible with surrounding buildings and to maintain light to the adjacent neighbors.
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PETITION

We believe the project at 1110 Ashbury, which proposes to cover 80% of its lot, is too large and
does not respect the size and lot coverage of its neighboring buildings. It sets a bad precedent
for our neighborhood, and encourages the loss of rear cottages with street-facing gardens.

We ask the Planning Commission to make changes to the proposal to ensure the building's scale
is compatlble w;th surroundmg buildings and to maintain Ilght to the adjacent neighbors.
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PETITION

We believe the project at 1110 Ashbury, which proposes to cover 80% of its lot, is too large and
does not respect the size and lot coverage of its neighboring buildings. It sets a bad precedent
for our neighborhood, and encourages the loss of rear cottages with street-facing gardens.

We ask the Planning Commission to make changes to the proposal to ensure the building's scale
is compatible with surrounding buildings and to maintain light to the adjacent neighbors.
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REUBEN, JUNIUS & ROSE, ..»

October 2, 2014 By chuang at 3:41 pm, 10/2/14

RECEIVED

President Ann Lazarus

San Francisco Board of Appeals
1650 Mission Street, Room 304
San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: Respondents Opposition to Appeal of Building Permit No. 2013/04/05/3911
(Appeal Nos. 14-143 and 14-144)

Hearing Date: October 8, 2014
Dear President Lazarus and Commissioners:

Ty Bash and Molly Mrowka (“Respondents’), the husband and wife owners of 1110
Ashbury (the “Property”), write to oppose the appeals of Building Permit No. 2013/04/05/3911
(the “Permit”). The Permit was properly issued by the San Francisco Department of Building
Inspection (“DBI”) on July 25, 2014, authorizing a horizontal addition to an existing two-story
structure at the rear of the Property (the “Project”), which Ty and Molly intend to occupy as their
long-term family home.

Respondents respectfully request that the Board deny the appeals and allow the Project to
move forward for the following reasons:

1. The Project is an entirely Code-compliant, is within the buildable area allowed by the

Planning Code, and is designed consistent with the scale and character of
development in the neighborhood,;

2. The Project has already undergone thorough review by the Planning Department’s

Residential Design Team, Planning Commission, Zoning Administrator, and DBI

One Bush Street, Suite 600
James A. Reuben | Andrew J. Junius | Kevin H. Rose | Daniel A. Frattin San Francisco, CA 94104
Sheryl Reuben' | David Silverman | Thomas Tunny | Jay F. Drake | John Kevlin tel: 415-567-9000
Lindsay M. Petrone | Melinda A. Sarjapur | Kenda H. McIntosh | Jared Eigerman®? | John Mcinerney 112 ekl S-SyEsas
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Respondents' Brief (Appeal Nos. 14-143 & 14-144) Page 2

over the past year and a half, and has been determined consistent with all applicable
Code and design guideline policies;
3. Ty and Molly have conducted substantial Project outreach, and have repeatedly and

voluntarily modified the Project’s design to promote privacy and sunlight access to

Appellants properties;

4. The Planning Department previously investigated Appellants' claims that an existing
window and bathroom were “illegal”, and found no conclusive evidence that either
area was constructed without a permit. Further, the “legalization” of these areasis a
routine matter; and

5. The “Alternative’ Project designs advanced by Appellants are unreasonable and

unworkable. They would (a) excessively impact development at the Property; (b) fail
to correct the unsubstantiated Code violations alleged by Appellants; (c) unreasonably
restrict accessibility and enjoyable use of the future home for disabled residents; and
(d) fail to achieve Appellants' stated goals.
Since purchasing the Property in January 2013, Ty and Molly have expended significant
time, effort, and money on the design and review of this entirely Code-compliant Project. The
Project as designed responds to each of the issues raised by Appellants. In addition, Appellants

brief ignores several additional Project modifications that were made in direct response to their

prior requests, which even further diminish the massing, privacy, and sunlight concerns raised.

These changes were made by the Respondents after the Planning Commission reviewed the

Project and approved it without requiring any modifications.

One Bush Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94104

tel: 415-567-9000
fax: 415-399-9480
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Respondents' Brief (Appeal Nos. 14-143 & 14-144) Page 3

1. The Property

The Property is located on the east side of Ashbury Street, just north of the intersection
with Clayton Street, in the City’s Ashbury Heights residential neighborhood. It is zoned RH-2
(“Residential — House, Two Family”) and is located in a40-X height and bulk district.

The Property slopes steeply downward toward the front Property line on Ashbury Street,
and currently contains a two-story building situated toward the rear of the lot and set back 11.5
feet from the rear Property line, allowing for a leveled back yard, 7 feet from the south property
line, and 2 feet from the north property line (shared with Appellant Meyer) (the “Existing
home”). The front of the Existing home is set back 35 feet from Ashbury Street, and is parallel
with the rear of Appellant Meyer’s home. Although most buildings in this neighborhood are set
a the front of their lots, the Existing home is a legal non-complying structure built in 1900
before current Code requirements for rear yards were created. Despite its age, it is not a historic
resource.’

2. The Approved Project

Ty and Molly purchased the Property in January 2013. However, Ty is unable to occupy
the Existing home due to a progressive physical disability. Shortly after purchasing the Property,
Ty and Molly began pursuing plans to construct the Project, which is designed to meet their
current and long-term housing needs and to make the Property accessible for Ty.

The Project would involve a 2,169 square-foot horizontal addition to the existing two-

story building situated toward the rear of the lot. The addition would expand the Existing home

! The Planning Department evaluated the Existing home in connection with the Project and determined that it was
not a historic resource for purposes of the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”™).

One Bush Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94104

tel: 415-567-9000
fax: 415-399-9480
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Respondents' Brief (Appeal Nos. 14-143 & 14-144) Page 4

into alarger, 3,917 square foot, three-bedroom residence, consistent with the size of many other
homes in the neighborhood. The approved plans for the Project are attached as Exhibit 1.

The Project’s garage level would accommodate two vehicles and contain an accessible
pathway along the building’s south side, connecting to the street-level foyer and leading to a
residential elevator that provides access to the upper floors. The first floor would contain an
ADA-adaptable bathroom, bedroom, study, and media room. The second floor would contain a
master bedroom along its west end with adjoining ADA-adaptable bathroom, specialty gym area,
and caregiver suite at the east end of the floor. The third floor would connect to the upper-level
of the Existing home and would contain the living room, dining room, and kitchen.

The Project would not affect the existing 11.5-foot rear yard setback. Code-compliant

usable open space would be provided in the form of 275 square feet at the rear of the lot and a
375 sguare foot roof deck, located above the second floor in the front of the building.

The new home would be three stories over a garage, with the front fagcade reaching a

maximum height of 31 feet, 6 inches — less than the 33-foot maximum height determined by

averaging of adjacent buildings as required by the Planning Code.

Because of the sloped nature of the site, the proposed garage and first level would be
above-grade along the front of Property near Ashbury Street, but would transition to a below-
grade along the rear of the building.

Great care has been taken to design the Project in a manner that minimizes the
appearance of building massing and responds to the character of development within the

neighborhood. The third story would be set back a full 15 feet from the front property line,

reducing the appearance of building height in conformity with the Residential Design

One Bush Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94104

tel: 415-567-9000
fax: 415-399-9480

REUBEN.JUN[US& RDSELLF www.reubenlaw.com



Respondents' Brief (Appeal Nos. 14-143 & 14-144) Page 5

Guidelines. In addition, a series of “notching” setbacks would be provided at the north side of

the Property, adjacent to Appellant Meyer's property. Images depicting the massing and

elevation of the Project in relation to adjacent buildings are provided in Exhibits 2 and 3.

3. Pre-Application Outreach Activities and Early Response to Appellants >Requests

Ty and Molly filed the Permit on April 4, 2013. But even before to that point, they had
already proactively engaged their neighbors to discuss the Project, and modified its design in
response to concerns raised. A full summary of Respondents numerous outreach activities is
attached as Exhibit 4.

As aresult, the initial Project design incorporated several concessions beyond what was
required by the Code. This was done specifically out of consideration for Appellant Meyer’'s
property, project massing, and potential shadow on her property. These considerations can be
seen in Exhibit 5 and included:

a. Incorporating a 4-foot setback at the Project’s first floor, extending 12-feet along the

Project’s northern property line adjacent to an existing light well on Appellant

Meyer’ s property, although the Code does not require any setback in this area;

b. Incorporating a 4-foot setback at the Project’s second floor (where only 3 feet were

required), adjacent to Appellant Meyer’s existing light well and extending all the way
back to the Existing home;

c. Incorporating a 5-foot setback at the third floor, adjacent to Appellant Meyer’s light

well and extending all the way back to the Existing home;

One Bush Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94104

tel: 415-567-9000
fax: 415-399-9480
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Respondents' Brief (Appeal Nos. 14-143 & 14-144) Page 6

d. Incorporating a vertically progressive articulation to the light well setback design

(progressively bigger with height) in an attempt to minimize any potential shadow
impact to Appellant Meyer’ s kitchen window and yard; and

e. Agreeing to remove, in connection with the Project, an existing 6-foot tall fence

located on Respondents property within 4 feet of Appellant Meyer's kitchen
window, in order to provide for additional natural light access. (See Exhibit 5.)
In addition, Ty and Molly’'s efforts to work with their neighbors continued well after
submittal of the Permit application, as discussed in Section 5, below.

4. Discretionary Review Hearings

The Project as designed is entirely Code-compliant, and therefore did not require
Planning Commission (“Commission”) approval. However, despite the significant and
thoughtful Project modifications implemented by Ty and Molly to address her concerns, in
November 2013 Appellant Meyer filed a request for Discretionary Review (“DR”) of the Permit.
The DR request raised nearly identical concerns to those in the current Appellants’ brief.

This matter was heard by the Commission over 3 hearings, as it was continued twice in
response to requests for additional information and to encourage the parties to reach aresolution.
Substantive Project discussion was provided during the May 1% and May 22" hearings, as
discussed below.

Following a thorough review, the Commission did not take DR, allowing the Project to

proceed as proposed. To detract attention from this fact, Appellants brief devotes substantial

time to speculation on the motivation of Commissioner comments and actions at the previous

hearings. As this Board reviews the project de novo, Appellants speculations on these points

One Bush Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94104

tel: 415-567-9000
fax: 415-399-9480
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Respondents' Brief (Appeal Nos. 14-143 & 14-144) Page 7

are not relevant. However, Appellants recounting of the previous hearings contains inaccurate
and misleading statements, which are addressed below. Also notably absent from Appellants
discussion are all references to Commissioners’ numerous statements of support and approval for
the Project voiced by multiple Commissioners, expressly recognizing its Code-compliance.

a. May 1, 2014 DR Hearing

On two occasions during this hearing, Commissioner Antonini (who personally visited
the Property with DR Requestor /Appellant Meyer), stated that he felt that the Project was Code-

compliant and would require no modifications. In fact, Commissioner Antonioni publically

reviewed Appellant Meyer’s claims, one by one, and confirmed factual circumstances with the
City’s Planner, Jessica Look, and the Zoning Administrator (“ZA”), Scott Sanchez, leading to his
conclusion that he was largely “. . .at aloss to see where the impact is going to be” on Appellant
Meyer’'s property. When asked, the ZA definitively stated that the Project fit within his
understanding of an existing Code interpretation concerning rear yard and open space
requirements (Sections 134 & 135), as discussed in Section 6(e), below.

Commission President Wu and Commissioner Borden did not suggest substantial
modifications to the Project. Commissioners Moore and Sugaya were the only Commissioners
who suggested an additional significant setback to the light well (a 6-8 foot carve out from the
North property line, top to bottom, in the middle of the home). Commissioner Hillis stated that
he would consider pushing just the top floor in 2 feet, from 5 feet to 7 feet, in exchange for
reducing the front setback on the top floor from 15 feet to 10 feet (which the ZA noted would

have increased the size of the building).

One Bush Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94104

tel: 415-567-9000
fax: 415-399-9480
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Respondents' Brief (Appeal Nos. 14-143 & 14-144) Page 8

Because the Commissioners could not agree on whether to impose any specific

modification on the Project, the matter was then continued to May 22, 2014.

b. Reasonable Accommodations for Disability Access

On page 15 of Appellants brief, Appellants allege deception on the part of Respondents
because the Project plans were revised prior to the May 22nd hearing to show the existence of a
“caregiver bedroom” on the same level as the master suite, a “specialty gym” facility, and an
“ADA-adaptable bathroom.” Appellants state: “One wonders why all of these disability-related
rooms weren 1 present [on the plans] from the start of the process.”

This allegation is distasteful and untrue.

In the interest of preserving their privacy regarding personal health information, Ty and
Molly elected to refrain from labeling specific areas with their intended “disability-related”
purpose during initial project review. They had no intention or desire to disclose Ty’ s disability
to the Planning Department or Commission, and did not believe they would to do so as the
Project was reviewed by the Department and RDT three times, and found Code-compliant as
designed. Unfortunately, Ty and Molly were ultimately obliged to publicly reveal this
information in order to explain their home design needs in response to Appellant Meyer's DR
request. Thiswasadifficult personal decision, but Ty and Molly felt it was necessary in order to
make the Commission aware of the reasonable accommodations required for Ty's condition
(which accommodations were in jeopardy under the DR Requestor/Appellant Meyer’s proposed
“aternative’” designs). For this same reason, Zoning Administrator (“*ZA”) Scott Sanchez also

recommended to Ty that the ADA-adaptable rooms be labeled on final Project plans.

One Bush Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94104

tel: 415-567-9000
fax: 415-399-9480
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Respondents' Brief (Appeal Nos. 14-143 & 14-144) Page 9

During the May 1 hearing, the subject of Ty Bash’s disability and its influence on Project
design were discussed by the Commission. In response to a request for clarification by
Commission President Wu, the Deputy City Attorney Marlena Burn explained “Under the
Americans with Disabilities Act [ADA], if someone, based on a medical condition or health
condition, makes a request for a reasonable accommodation, then the City does have to provide
them with that reasonable accommodation. Now that does not mean that any given project needs
to be approved as-proposed, but the City would have to figure out what is necessary to
accommodate the specific needs of the requester.” Ms. Burns recommended that if the
Commission intended to modify the Project, it continue the matter so that the permit holders
could work with Planning Staff to address accommodation needs and discuss proposed
recommendations in that context.

c. Department Discussion of Modifications After the May 1° DR Hearing

A few days after the May 1 hearing, Ty met with the acting ZA, Scott Sanchez, Planning
Department Quadrant leader, Delvin Washington, and Project Planner, Jessica Look, to review
the revisions discussed by Commissioners at the May 1 hearing in light of Ty and Molly’s
Project use and access needs.

It became apparent rather quickly that significantly increasing the light well at all levels,
as Commissioner Moore suggested, would mean removal of the ADA-adaptable bathroom on the
first and second floors and impacting the garage in such a way that would prevent Project
Sponsor from parking a modified van with wheelchair accessibility.

By the end of this meeting, Department representatives resolved that setting the home

back on the top floor the additional 2 feet (from 5 feet to 7 feet) from the rear of Appellant’s

One Bush Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94104
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fax: 415-399-9480
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Respondents' Brief (Appeal Nos. 14-143 & 14-144) Page 10

house to the Existing home would best meet the concerns articulated by the three
Commissioners. At this meeting, Ty was also advised by Mr. Sanchez to clearly notate on the
Plans the rooms specifically designed to reasonably accommodate Ty’s disability needs, i.e. the
ADA-adaptable bathrooms, specialty gym, and caretaker room.

d. May 22, 2014 DR Hearing

At the May 22 hearing, Commissioner Antonini again reiterated that he believed the
Project was Code-compliant. Likewise, Commissioner Fong (absent at the May 1% meeting) did
not suggest any changes. However, in an effort to reach consensus with Commissioners Moore
and Sugaya, Commissioner Antonini suggested reducing the height of the ceiling on the top floor
in the dining room from 10" to 9’, increase the sill height to 36” in the dining room, and increase
the light well set back as Project Sponsor proposed from 5-7 feet on a portion of the top floor
only. The motion failed 3 in favor (Antonini, Wu, Borden) to 4 opposed (Moore, Sugaya, Hillis
and Fong).

Commissioner Moore, who suggested imposing a larger courtyard area, did concede at
the hearing that she was not an ADA expert and noted that when attempting to balance
competing interests of the project sponsor and DR requestor, the Commission should recognize
that “ADA is a human right, and is something that expresses itself in Code and something that
could not be avoided as a part of the discussion. . .” A Deputy City Attorney was in attendance
at the May 22 hearing, but did comment.

After further discussion, Commissioner Sugaya, stated “It is finished. | am sorry, it is

finished. The motion failed. He [Project sponsor] has his project.” Commissioner Borden
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chimed-in in support. Appellants’ brief erroneously attributes Commissioner Sugaya' s definitive

“It is finished” statement to Respondent Ty Bash.

Ultimately, the Commissioners simply did not agree to take DR or impose any
modifications on this Code-compliant project, and it was allowed to proceed as designed.

5. Additional Voluntary Project Modifications After the DR Hearings

Because the Commission declined to take DR and did not impose any modifications,

Respondents were not required to revise the Project. However, in a continuing attempt to be

neighborly and avoid further administrative actions by Appellants, Ty and Molly voluntarily

modified the Project’s design following the DR hearings by:

a. Setting back the Project’s third floor by an additional two feet (for a total 7-foot

setback equaling nearly 30% of the lot width) beginning at the rear of Appellant

Meyer’s building and extending back to the Existing home; and

b. Reconfiguring the north-facing window on the Project’s first floor, as well as and 3

north-facing windows on the Project’s second floor to be above eye level, in direct

response to Appellants privacy concerns.
These modifications are not acknowledged in Appellants' brief, but are shown on pages A-2.03
and A-3.02 of the approved plans, attached as Exhibit 1, and in images depicting the Project’s

revised massing, attached as Exhibits 2 and 3.

6. The Project Was Fully Vetted and Should Be Approved As Proposed; The Appeal
Should Be Denied

a. The Project is an Appropriate Scale for the Neighborhood
Appellants allege that the Project will “dwarf” Appellants building, creates a “solid

looming wall” over Appellants property and “relates to Michelle’s house like a container ship
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relates to a rowboat.” While these hyperboles are entertaining to read, they do not reflect the
actual scale of the Project, which will remain smaller and cover less lot area than many other
homes in the neighborhood.

Appellants allege that the Project would cover “100% of its lot.” This is untrue. The
Project would have actual ot coverage of approximately 80%. This would occupy a smaller

percentage of lot area than approximately 25 homes in the immediate vicinity of the Property, as

shown in the lot coverage map attached as Exhibit 6.
In addition, the Project is of a reasonable size for the neighborhood. The new home
would be three stories over a garage, with the front facade reaching a maximum height of 31

feet, 6 inches — less than the 33-foot maximum height determined by averaging of adjacent

buildings as required by the Planning Code. In addition, 15 out of the 29 buildings on the same
block as the Property contain 4 or more stories, asillustrated in Exhibit 7.

This conclusion was shared by Planning Department’s Residential Design Team
("“RDT"), which completed a comprehensive review of the Project in 2013 and found that its
form and scale are compatible with the neighborhood character for the site; its front building
wall is compatible with that of other surrounding buildings; the 15-foot setback at the Project’s
third floor will maintain the existing scale of development at the street; and that the proposed
“side setback was sufficient with regard to residential design guidelines as the Project provides
continued light and air access via a side setback similar to the matching lightwell.”? The RDT’s

full analysisis provided as an exhibit to the Department’s DR Analysis, attached as Exhibit 8.

2 Sincethe RDT’sreview, Ty and Molly have aso voluntarily expanded the Project’ s side setback.
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Further, the Project would not create “solid looming wall” over Appellants properties.

Ty and Molly have thoughtfully designed the Project’s north face to break up its massing by

providing staggered windows, architectural features that create vertical and horizontal
articulation, and substantial “notch” setbacks at the center of the property beginning in an area
adjacent to Appellant Meyer’s light well. These features are described above and depicted on
page A-2.03 and A-3.02 of the current plans, attached as Exhibit 1, as well as Project massing

images attached as Exhibits 2 and 3.

However, as noted in Appellants’ brief, the lots along Ashbury Street do step up
laterally, such that Appellant Meyer’s home is higher than Appellant Pandey’s property, and
Respondents property is higher than either of Appellants. This existing condition cannot be
altered and necessarily lends to the perception of increased height from lots to the south. In
addition, it appears that Appellant Meyer previously excavated her rear yard area to a level
approximately 12 feet below the natural soil line in order to provide a flat, tiered space.
Appellant Meyer’s own large backyard excavation likely contributes to her perception of height
on the adjacent Property.

b. Allegations of Previous “1llegal””Construction are Unsupported

Appellants request that this Board prevent the “unjustifiable legalization of an illegally
constructed near-property line room and large view window.” This request is misleading.
Appellants allege that a bathroom area (5 feet by 10 feet) on the first floor and a north-facing
window located on the second floor of the Existing home were constructed without permits in
the 1990s. On December 4, 2013, Appellant Meyer filed a Complaint Notice with the Planning

Department raising this allegation as part of the Project’s DR process. In response, the issue was
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investigated by the ZA, who determined that the permit history was inconclusive and therefore

the “illegal” construction alleged by Appellant Meyer could not be verified.

Respondents believe that the bathroom and window were constructed as permitted in the
1950s and do not require “legalization,” as explained in a letter issued by Ty Bash to the
Planning Department on December 18, 2013, and attached as Exhibit 9.

However, because both the bathroom and window referenced by Appellants would be
permitted under the current Code, the ZA determined that the simplest course to resolve any
lingering concerns would be to include a request to “legalize”’ their construction as part of the
Permit. This process was summarized in the Planning Department’s DR Analysis, attached as
Exhibit 10. In any event, it is unclear why Appellant Meyer believes that windows illegally
installed on her own property 14 years ago should receive different trestment from features that
were likely installed as permitted on the Respondents' Property over 60 years ago.

c. The Project Adequately Addresses Appellants *Shadow Concerns

Appellants assert that the Project will block early afternoon sun to Appellants property

in the fall, winter and spring. This information is speculative and has not been confirmed by a

licensed consultant. Further, Respondents have already designed the Project to adequately

address Appellants shadow concerns; they should not be held to the unachievable standard of
designing their home in a manner that completely avoids shadow to adjacent properties in a
dense residential area.

The Project is exempt from environmental review under the California Environmental

Quality Act (“CEQA"), and according did not require a shadow study. However, in an effort to

address concerns raised by Appellants during the design process, Respondents conducted an
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independent analysis of the potential shadowing using a program called Sketchup. Using this
program, an individual can create a 3D model of the proposed structure and use Google Earth to
position the model to the coordinates of the Google Mapping System. Once entered, the model
will provide estimates of the shadow a structure would cast at various times of day and year.
Respondents modeled the shadow effect at 9am, 12pm and 2pm on the summer and winter

equinox, and determined that the Project will not result in substantial negative light impacts to

the adjacent properties. In fact, Respondents found that starting at 1:00pm in the afternoon and

continuing for a period of approximately 5-8 hours (depending on the time of year), due to the
orientation of Appellants’ properties, both Appellants get direct sunlight to the front of their
properties along Ashbury Street, and Appellant Meyer’s property casts the shadow on Appellant
Pandey’ s property. A copy of Respondents shadow analysis is attached as Exhibit 11.

In response, Appellants used the same program to conduct their own competing analysis.
Although Appellants do not provide the detailed methodology of their analysis, the results have
apparently led them to argue that Project will have “some impact” to sunlight on Appellants
properties on the winter equinox (the shortest day of the year). However, Appellants offer no
evidence to support the assertion that their proposed “Alternatives’ would improve this
condition. Rather, additional analysis obtained from the same program by Respondents,
inputting conditions on the winter equinox consistent with Appellants study, demonstrates that

the Appellants proposed “Alternative’ designs would both have virtually no impact on the

alleged shadow conditions. Thisanalysisis provided as Exhibit 12.

Nonetheless, Appellants request that the Project be substantially redesigned because of

the potential for “some impact” to sunlight access on their properties. This should be denied.
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The Planning Department’s Residential Design Guidelines expressly state that, “In areas with a
dense building pattern, some reduction of light to neighboring buildings can be expected with
building expansion.” Thus, “some” amount of additional shadow on adjacent properties is an
accepted result of new construction or additions in dense urban areas,

Moreover, Ty and Molly have already made substantial efforts to design the Project in a

manner that would reduce any potential shadow impact to Appellants' properties and adequately

address their concerns. These efforts include incorporating:

I A 4-foot by 12-foot “notch” setback across from Appellant Meyer’s lightwell at

the Project’s first floor (where no matching light well is required);

I A 4-foot “notch” setback at the second floor (where only 3 feet are required),

continuing all the way back to the Existing home along the northern property line;
and

I A 7-foot “notch” setback at the third floor, beginning at the rear of Appellant

Meyer’s building and extending back to the Existing home (where only a 5 foot
setback is required).
I mages showing these setbacks in relation to Appellants properties are attached as Exhibit 3.
d. Appellants Privacy Concerns Have Already Been Addressed
Appellants allege that the Project would “destroy all sense of privacy” to Appellant
Meyer’s back yard, which Appellants alternately describe as “effectively Suchi 3 front yard,”
despite the fact that this area is the private property of Appellant Meyer.
All three properties are located in a densely-developed urban area. As explained in the

Planning Department’s Residential Design Guidelines “...some loss of privacy to existing
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neighboring buildings can be expected with a building expansion.” It is unclear why Appellants
assert that north-facing windows on the Project would pose a greater threat to Appellant Meyer’s
privacy than existing south facing windows on Appellant Pandey’ s property (See Exhibit 13), or
other large west-facing view windows located on residential properties on the hill overlooking
Appellants properties.

Nonetheless, in an effort to address Appellants concerns, Ty and Molly have already

reconfigured the north-facing window on the Project’s first floor and three (3) north-facing

windows on the Project’ s second floor to be above eye level, in an attempt to increase privacy for

both Appellants.

These modifications were entirely ignored in Appellants brief, but respond directly to
previous requests made by Appellants and adequately address their privacy concerns.

e. Project Complies with Previous ZA Interpretation For Additions to Structures on
Lots with Noncomplying Rear Yards

Appellants allege that the Project fails to comply with a 1988 Planning Code
interpretation (the “Interpretation”) regarding building additions on lots that contain an existing
non-complying structure in the rear yard setback. However, this allegation has already been
fully investigated and rejected by the acting ZA, and would not apply in the manner urged by
Appellants.

The Interpretation (subsequently revised by the previous ZA in March 2010), provides
that: “The existence of a building within the rear yard could allow for expansion within the
buildable area that would result in excessive overall lot coverage, up to 100 percent. This is
contrary to the General Plan and principles of the Planning Code with respect to lot coverage.

In such cases, the Zoning Administrator shall require open space to be provided elsewhere on
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the site. The requirement would be based on established patterns of adjacent development and

would be equivalent to the area that would otherwise be provided by a rear yard equal to 25% of

lot depth or 15 feet times rear lot width, whichever is greater. . .The Zoning Administrator shall
consider lot coverage that does not meet these requirements on a case by case basis and approve
them administratively, or require a variance.”

Appellants urge that this interpretation should require Respondents to provide “a large
open area (from the ground up) of roughly 135 square feet incorporated into the project around
Michelle’'s light well” because this is “clearly the ‘established pattern of development’
referenced in the interpretation.”

However, this claim is contradicted by existing site conditions and has been repeatedly

rejected by the acting ZA.

First, there is no support for the premise that Appellant Meyer’s light well or central
backyard area constitutes the “established pattern of development” in the neighborhood. Rather,
al of the homes located on the east side of Ashbury Street (including Appellant Pandey’'s
property and 1112 Ashbury directly adjacent to the Property on the south) display an existing
pattern of open space at the rear of the lot.

Second, the Existing home is not actually located at the rear of the lot. Respondents
property is 100 feet deep. The Existing home is set back 35 feet from the front property line
along Ashbury Street and maintains an 11.5 foot rear yard setback, consistent with existing
patterns of open space on adjacent lots. A site plan depicting the position of the Existing home is

attached as Exhibit 1, at p. A-1.02. In fact, the front of Existing home aligns with the rear of

Appellant Meyer’s building. As a result, requiring a “central courtyard” area in front of the
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Existing home would have no visual connection to Appellant Meyer’'s rear yard, would not be

visible to any adjacent property owners besides Appellant Meyer, and would not match an
established pattern of development on the block. Given these circumstances, even if the ZA had
determined that the Project did not comply with the Interpretation, the more appropriate solution
would have been to remove a portion from the rear of the Existing home to provide a Code-
compliant rear yard — not to create a “central courtyard” at the request of a single neighboring
property owner.

In any event, such a drastic revision is not required. The acting ZA, Scott Sanchez, has

thoroughly analyzed this issue and determined that the Project, as designed, complies with the
Interpretation. As Mr. Sanchez explained during his testimony at the Project’s DR hearing, the
Interpretation states that the ZA must require such a project to “provide elsewhere on the lot,”

but “does not specify where” it must be located. Mr. Sanchez reviewed the project and

determined that the 375 square feet of usable open space provided on the home's roof deck and
additional 275 square feet of usable open space in the rear yard satisfy the requirements of the
Interpretation. Mr. Sanchez also noted that even in circumstances where usable open space was
not provided meeting the criteria of the Interpretation, the language of the Interpretation itself
empower the ZA to approve the development administratively.

Finally, Appellants rely upon an email from former ZA Robert Passmore stating that,
based on his review of the site plan and a letter provided by Appellants, the Interpretation would
apply to the Project. However, in contrast to Appellants assertions, Mr. Passmore's letter does
not sate how he believes the Interpretation should apply, nor does it indicate that he has

reviewed the approved plans for the Project. Moreover, as Mr. Sanchez explained at the
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Project’s DR hearing, both the Code and Interpretation have evolved since Mr. Passmore’s work
for the City more than 20 years ago. Mr. Sanchez’ decision was the product of a thorough
review of the Project and surrounding properties in relation to current Code requirements, and is
controlling in this matter. Excerpts of Mr. Sanchez' previous discussion of this issue at the DR
hearing is attached as Exhibit 14.

f.  Previously-Approved Decade-old Condo Project Is Irrelevant

Appellants reference a decade old project submitted by previous owners of the Property
that was previously approved by the Planning Commission but never constructed on
Respondent’s property in 2005 as justification for their assertion that a central courtyard area
should be carved out of the center of the home as part of the current Project. However, this
previous project design is not “evidence of established patterns of adjacent development,” as

claimed by Appellants. Instead, that design merely reflected the fact that the previous project

proposed by the previous owners was to construct two separate dwelling units separated by an

open area. In contrast, the Project will construct a single family home. The current and past
proposals are simply “apples and oranges.” Splitting the home into two structures to
accommodate a central courtyard area would be impractical for Ty and Molly’ s needs and would
unreasonably diminish the resulting building’s access and usability for Ty’s disability needs.

g. Neighborhood Support of Respondents *Project

Appellants reference a survey of neighbors who “believe the project istoo large.” It is
unclear when this survey was obtained or what information or plans were provided to the
signatories. In contrast, Respondents have obtained five written letters of support and 15

signatures from neighboring property owners and residents who have had an opportunity to

One Bush Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94104

tel: 415-567-9000
fax: 415-399-9480

REUBEN.JUN[US& RDSELLF www.reubenlaw.com



Respondents' Brief (Appeal Nos. 14-143 & 14-144) Page 21

review and discuss the full project plans and feel it proposes an appropriate, attractive, and
welcome addition to the neighborhood. A copy of these materials in support is attached as
Exhibit 15.

h. Appellants "Proposed “Alternatives®*are Unreasonable and Unacceptable

The “Alternatives’” suggested by Appellants should be rejected because they would
effectively bisect the Respondents home, and result in the following massive changes, which are
unreasonable, unworkable, and not fit for Ty’s needs.

“Alternative 17

Asillustrated in Exhibit 16, “Alternative 1” would require:
1 Complete removal of the living room, dining room, and room designated for specialty
gym facilities;
1 Carveouts essentially eliminating the entire usable space of top floor addition; and
1 Unnecessarily reduce the ceiling height from the current 10 feet to 8.5 feet on the
addition, creating an uneven ceiling drop, asthis area would be 1.5 feet lower than the
ceiling height in the Existing home. (Note: The Respondent’s approved Plans
maintain the ceiling at the same height asthe pre-Existing home (10 feet).)
The Project’s approved plans maintain the ceiling as the same height as the pre-Existing
home (10 feet) and do not propose unusually tall ceilings. The 1.5 foot height reduction
proposed in connection with this “Alternative” would have virtually no impact on Appellants

properties, and the other changes provide little to no benefit to Appellants.
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“Alternative 2’

Appellants take it up a notch with “Alternative 2", which would essentially destroy the

entire addition. The result of “Alternative 2" is:

Complete removal of the entire top floor, including the living room, dining room,
family room, kitchen, and bathroom;

Complete removal of the stairs to the top floor;

Complete removal of the second floor ADA—adaptable master bathroom;

Complete removal of the stairs between the front of the house and back;

Complete removal of the first floor bathroom,;

Complete removal of the first floor gairs;

Complete removal of the first floor bedroom;

On the ground floor, removal of ¥ of the garage, turning the garage into a non-ADA-
van accessible garage with only one parking space; and

Complete elimination of entire access to the elevator.

There is nothing reasonable or rational about these “Alternatives” They would

egregiously and unreasonably restrict development and usability of the Property, particularly for

Ty’ s needs, with no practical, demonstrated advantage for Appellants. (See Exhibit 16).

7. Conclusion

The Permit was properly issued by DBI following a thorough review process. The

Project is entirely Code-compliant and consistent with the scale and character of development in

the neighborhood. Over the past year and a half, Ty and Molly have conducted significant

outreach and made substantial modifications to the original Project design in order to address
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Appellants’ concerns. Appellant Meyer’s previous DR request and the current appeal has
already delayed the start of Respondents’ Project for almost a solid year, causing significant
hardships (both financial and physical) to Ty and Molly. The “Alternatives” suggested by
Appellants’ are unreasonable, unworkable, and unnecessary given the numerous concessions
Respondents have already made throughout the design process. For these reasons, we urge you

to reject this appeal and allow this project to finally move forward without further delay.

Respectfully,

Ml e S

Melinda A. Sarjapur
REUBEN, JUNIUS & ROSE, LLP

cc: Arcelia Hurtado, Vice President
Commissioner Frank Fung
Commissioner Darryl Honda
Cynthia Goldstein, Board of Appeals
Ty Bash and Molly Mrowka, Respondents
Mary Gallagher, Appellants
Michele Meyer, Appellants
Suchi Pandey, Appellants
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ALTERATIONS
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ALL iDEAS, DESIGNS ARRANGEMENTS AND PLANS
AS INDICATED OR REPRESENTED BY THIS
DRAWING ARE OWNED BY AND ARE THE
PROPERTY OF WILLIAM PASHELINSKY ARCHITECT
AND WERE CREATED, EVOLVED AND DEVELOPED
FOR USE ON, AND IN CONNECTION WTH THIS
SPECIFIC PROJECT. NONE OF THESE IDEAS,
DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS OF PLANS SHALL BE
USED BY OR DISCLOSED TO ANY PERSON, FIRM,
OR CORPORATION FOR ANY PURPOSE

WHAT SO EVER WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
PERMISSION OF WILLIAM PASHELINSKY ARCHITECT
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2013 SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING CODE AB-009

ADMINISTRATIVE BULLETIN

NO. AB-009
DATE + September 18, 2002 (Updated 01/01/2014 for code references)
SUBJECT Fire and Life Safety

TITLE + Locat Equivalency for Approval of New Openings in New and Existing Building
Property Line Walls

PURPOSE The purpose of this Administrative Bulletin is to provide standards and procedures for the
application and case-by-case review of requests for a modification based on local equivalency
to attow openings in exterior walls closer to property lines than are permitted by the 2013 San
Francisco Building Code (SFBC).

This bulletin permits the continuing application of code provisions of former editions of the
SFBC regarding property line openings. In conformance with current State law, requests for
approval of openings closer to the property line than permitted under the SFBC will be

idered on a b: basis when equivalency is proposed.

REFERENCES 2013 San Francisco Building Code
- Section 104A.2.7, Modification
- Section 104A.2.8, Alternate materials, alternate design and methods of construction
- Section 705.8, Openings
DBI Administrative Builetin AB-003, Procedures for Approval of Local Equivalencies.
San Francisco Administrative Code Article 5, Section 23.47, Lot Line Window

DISCUSSION Project sponsors may request the application of this local equivalency allowing openings in
building walls closer to property lines than aliowed by SFBC Section 705.8 when it can be
demonstrated cn a case-by-case basis that there are practical difficulties in meeting the
provisions of the code, that the modification is in conformance with the intent and purpose of

the code, and that reasonable equivalency is provided in fire protection and structural integrity.

Such proposed modification may conform with the below listed standard provisions. The Department of Building
Inspection (DBI) and other City departments may impose additional requirements in the approval of any request for a
code modification or alternate based upon individual building and property conditions. Other City agencies that may
review such requests include the San Francisco Fire Department, the Planning Department and, for buildings adjoining
City-owned property, the Department of Real Estate.

Ifa project sponsor wishes to propose methods of opening protection different than those listed below, proposals for the
use of alternate materials, designs, or methods of construction may be submitted for review in the same manner as for
this local equivalency. The Department of Building Inspection may require that additional substantiation be provided
supporting any claims made for such proposals.
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AB-009 2013 SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING CODE

Procedure for A

of Local Equival

Project sponsors wishing to apply local equivalencies must fill out and submit the Request for Approval of Local
Equivalency form (Attachment A). Fees to be paid and scheduling of review of requests are as noted on that form.
Following DBI review, each request will either be approved, approved with conditions, disapproved, or placed on Hold
pending submittal of additional information,

Further details of procedures for the review of local equivalencies may be found in AB-005, Procedures for Approval
of Local Equivalencies.

Conditions of Local Equi

Openings in new building walls and new openings in existing building walls in Groups B, M, and R occupancies that

are closer to property lines than permitted under SFBC Section 705.8 and Table 705.8 may be permitted on a case-by-
case basis when the following provisions or approved equi provisions are met and the project sponsor provides
documentation of the practical difficulties involved in carrying out the provisions of the regular code.

The standard provisions for this Local Equivalency include all of the following:

1. The openings may not be used to provide required light and ventilation, required egress, or for required emergency
rescue.

2. The openings shalt be fixed (non-operable) unless more than 50 feet above the roof of any adjoining building or
more than the distance prescribed for protected openings in Table 705.8 in any direction from an adjoining building,

3. The openings shall be located entirely above any adjoining roof or at least six feet laterally beyond any wall of an
adjoining building.

4. The openings shall be protected with fire assemblies, such as fire shutters or rated window assemblies, having a
rating of at least 3/4 hour. Openings in walls which have a fire-protection rating of greater than 1-hour shall be protected
by a fire assembly having a three-hour fire-protection rating in four-hour fire-resistive walls, atwo-house fire-protection
rating in three-hour fire-resistive walls, and one-and one-half hour fire-protection rating in two-hour fire-resistive walls,
Fire shutters, if provided. shall be actuated by smoke detectors located inside and by fusible links or other approved
devices on the outside of the protected openings.

5. The opening shall be protected by a fire sprinkler system baving ordinary temperature, quick-response type heads
installed within 18" of the openings and spaced at 6 feet on center or at the E ded mini;
spacing, whichever provides the closer spacing,

Exception: Openings in Group R Division 3 occupancies.

6. If the adjoining building contains R occupancy uses, proposed openings shall not be located closer than six feet
measured in any direction 1o any existing opening on the adjoining building unless the adjoining owner gives written
consent. A copy of the statement giving such consent shall be attached to the permit application.

7. The owner of a building with such openings shall provide a recorded statement that these openings will be closed
or protected with approved fite resistive wall construction in the event that the adjoining property is improved in such
amanner that the openings no longer comply with the provisions of this Administrative Bulletin. A copy of a Declaration
of Use Limitation (Attachment B) shall be subitted to the plan reviewer prior to completion of Department of Building
inspection plan review.

8. Property line openings which open onto property owned by the City and County of San Francisco shal} meet the
requirements of San Francisco Administrative Code, Article VI, Sections 23.27 through 23.30 (Attachment C). An
approved and executed a “Lot Line Window A * shall be sub das part of the ¢ required under Item
9 (below).

9. A permit application and related submittal documents shall detai! all construction which is approved as a result of
this request for local equivalency.
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ATTACHMENT A

AB-009 2013 SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING CODE

| . PLAN REVIEWER COMMENTS:
DEPARTMEN'T. OF BUILDING INSPECTION ‘
City & County of San Francisco i
1660 Mission Street, San Francisco, California 94103-2414 i ‘
; |
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF LOCAL EQUIVALENCY FOR MODIFICATION ‘ 5 - )
OR ALTERNATE MATERIALS, DESIGN OR METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION : ‘ E‘EC%MT;’I{?‘D;\’)TI?NS: Approve Approve with condisions Disapprove
L signed off/dated by:
o [Note: This form shall be recorded as part of the i N W«"EA&’( 7.3
permanent construction tecords of the property] 1 ‘ Plan Reviewer: [d/r
if no permit application has been filed, a Preapplication Review Fee is required for review of a request for local Division Manager: ﬁb&l/ (@Z Iy
equivalency or modification, per SFBC Table 1A-B, Item 5. Additional fees may be required by Fire Department and . |
other City review agencies. | }f;]rle?ctor ?_f !
g. Inspection - i
If a permit application has been filed, no additional fees are required for this review. : for Fire Marshal
or Fire Marshal:
Permit Application # ‘
P ! CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL or OTHER COMMENTS
Property Address: 1110 ASHBURY STREET I
Block and Lot: 2618 / 005 Occupancy Group: ___R-3_Type of Construction: _5-B__ No. of Stories: 3*BASEMENT '
Describe Use of Building_ SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
Under the authority of the 2013 San Francisco Building Code, Scotions 104A.2.7 and 104A.2.8; the 2013 San Francisco
Mechanical Code, Section 103.0; the 2013 Sen Francisco Electrical Code, Section 89,1 17; and the 2013 San Francisco i
Plumbing Code, Section 301.2; the undersigned requests modifications of the provisions of these codes and/or approval ‘
ofalternate materials, designs or methods of construction. Two copies of supporting documents, including plans showing ‘
the proposed modifications or alternate materials, design or methods of construction, are attached. !
Regular Code Requirement (specify Code and Sections) :
1 HR FIRE RATED WALL CONSTRUCTION ‘
|
i
|
|
I
Page 9-4 11172014 i Page 9-6 11112014
i
|
i
2013 SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING CODE AB-009 :

Proposed Modification or Alternate

43 MINUTE FORE RATED WINDOW AND FRAME

Case-by-Case Basis of Request - Describe the practical difficulties presented in meeting the specific conditions of the
code and how the proposed modification or alternate meets the intent of the code. A separate form should be filled for
each requested modification or alternate. Attach copies of any Administrative Bulletin, Code Ruling, reference, test
tepotts, expert opinions, etc., which support this request. The Department may require that an approved consultant be

hired by the applicant to perform tests or analysis and to submit an evaluation report to the Department for consideration,

Requested by: PROJECT SPONSOR _ AROHITECT/ENGINEER
(e Jinli
Print Name: o [alelg /
4 7
Signature: W ///\I/V [PROFESSIONAL
o " STAMP HERE)
Telephone: “f \ J37 ?/'
1112014 Page 9-5

AR A

San Francisco Assessor-Recorder
Carnen Chué Assessor-Recorder

2001 SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING CODE DOC~ 2614~J902139-00
Friday, JUN 27, 2014 10:08:26
ATTACHMENTB TP §15.00  Rept ﬁ 20;0;@_393131 |

Recording Requested By And When Recorded
Return To:  DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
1666 MISSION STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103.2414 /
or

DIVISION

DECLARATION OF USE LIMITATION

e, _ITay BAwmH-

ownends of the herein described property Commonly known as
. N . ___inSanFrancisco, Assessor’s Block No, 1{92—% .LotNo. hereby
consent to the within d;%?zﬁfmmﬁnns that: ezl

. 2z
In the event that the propenty located st __ 16 0 ActR0 Ry known as Block No, 2 Eot
No.22is improved in such a matter that the openings in the bhilding located at _ 1ty AstRg @3/ E
no longer comply with the San Francisco Building Code, then said openings shall be closed off dr protected
as required by the Director of the Department of Building Inspection.

The herein limitations shall be binding on me/us untit amended by conforming to the San Francisco Building Code
Regquirements.

ST oozt Bre

OWNER/S

Date of i 4 /Zé/ 4 J

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT:

Title or type of d Declaraddsd of Wde LrmMPralsten.
Number of pages ‘ Date of document ey L= RE~ 20 -

STATE OF CALIFORNIA Signer(s) other than named below i
County of S AN ¥O Gl o Ve oudiie
before me, ASLSP A R P A L AN pirsonally appeared

On_6&-2C—-20]ly
I-{:qy Al

A personallyknown to.me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the persons) whose name(s)
Cfast subscribed 1o the within ; y executed the same /thais ;
authorized capacity(jed), and that by @y/her/theic signature(sy on the instrument, the person(s) or the entity upon ‘
behalf of which the person(s) acted execlted the instrument. T ek undar Penulive
ey “‘\ﬁfi—f“h& laus o § the Stade of Qﬂ«l.l‘?-ovym‘v- that +he, F'azeiv'ﬁﬁ
WITNESS my hand and official ezl remvoPh s true and carrect .

. N
signanre A R Pet el gep
Notary Public in and for said Country and State

NSHAR. PATEL E— 7777777777777777777 -
L Commission # 1057162 K
kS J  Notary Pubtic - Caliternla 2 !
\&% Santa Clara Sounty 4 }
My Comm. Explres Dac 17, 2018 E !
/012008 o

PPROVE

Dept. of Building Insp.
JUL 25 208

“Tm € Hue

TOM C. HUL SE.
DIRECTOR U
DEPT. OF BULDING INSPECT W

WILLIAM PASHELINSKY
ARCHITECT

1937 HAYES STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA.94117
415379 3676

ALTERATIONS

1110 ASHBURY STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA.

ALL IDEAS, DESIGNS ARRANGEMENTS AND PLANS
AS INDICATED OR REPRESENTED BY THIS
DRAWING ARE OWNED BY AND ARE THE
PROPERTY OF WILLIAM PASHELINSKY ARCHITECT
AND WERE CREATED, EVOLVED AND DEVELOPED

0O
WHAT SO EVER WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
PERMISSION OF WILLIAM PASHELINSKY ARCHITECT

NO DATE DESCRIPTION
3 01/06/14 PLANNING REV

PROJECT NO. 2013.08
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2013 SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING CODE AB-020

ADMINISTRATIVE BULLETIN

NO. AB-020
DATE : September 18, 2002 (Updated 01/01/2014 for code references)
SUBJECT Fire and Lifc Safety

TITLE : Local Equivalency for Exiting Through a Garage Ares for Type V, Group R Buildings

PURPOSE The purpose of this Administrative Bulletin is to provide standards and procedures for the
application and case-by-case review of requests for a Local Equivalency to allow exiting from
a rear yard through garages in Type V [wood frame], Group R Occupancies when such paths
of exit travel do not strictly comply with the provisions of the 2013 San Francisco Building
Code (SFBC).
This builetin permits the continuing application of code provisions of former editions of the
SFBC regarding exiting through Group R garages. In conformance with current State law,
requests for approval of this alternate path of exit travel will be considered on a case-by-case
basis when reasonably equivalency is proposed.
REFERENCES 2013 San Francisco Building Code
~ Section 104A.2.7, Modifications.
- Section 104A.2.8, Alternate materials, alternate design and methods of construction,
- Chapter10, Means of Egress.
DBI Administrative Bulletin AB-003, Procedures for Approval of Local Equivalencies

DISCUSSION Project sponsors may tequest the application of this Local Equivalency allowing exiting
through a garage without strict compliance with the provisions of SFBC Chapter 10 when itcan
be demonstrated on a case-by-case basis that there are practical difficuities in meeting the
provisions of the SFBC, that the modification is in conformance with the intent and purpose of
the SFBC, and that reasonable equivalency is provided in fire-protection and structural
integrity.

Such proposed modification may be approved by the Department if it conforms with the below listed standard provisions.
The Department of Building Inspection and other City departments may impose additional requirements, in addition to
those listed below, in the approval of any request for a code modification or altemate based upon individual building
and property conditions. The San Francisco Fire Department may also review such case-by-case requests.

If a project sponsor wishes to propose means of egress which differ from those listed below, proposals for the use of
alternate materials, designs, or methods of construction may be submitted for review in the same manner as for this Local
Equivalency. The Department of Building Inspection may require that additional substantiation be provided supporting
any claims made for such proposals.

1172014 Page 20-1

AB-020 2013 SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING CODE

Procedure for A

of Local Equivalencies

Project sponsors wishing to apply local equivalencies must fill out and submit the Request for Approval of Local
Equivalency Form, Fecs to be paid and scheduling of review are as noted on that form. Following DBI review, each
request will be approved, approved with conditions, disapproved, or placed on “Hold” pending submittal of additional
information.

Further details of procedures for the review of local equivalencies and appeal of departmental determinations may be
found in Administrative Bulletin AB-005, Procedures for Approval of Local Equivalencics.

Conditions of Local Equivalency

A required exit access from dwelling units in a Type V, Group R occupancy may be permitted to use a garage as part
of the exit access on a case-by-case basis when all of the following provisions or other app: d equivalent provisions
are met and when the project sponsor provides documentation of the practical difficulties involved in carrying out the
provisions of the regular code.

The standard provisions of Local Equivalency include:

1. The entire garage area and any covered driveway area shall be provided with ordinary-temperature, quick-response
fire sprinklers; and

2. The building has only one street frontage, and such street frontage is not greater than 37-1/2 feet; and

3. The path of exit travel through the garage shall be marked by at least 2 inches wide stripes placed paraliel at 24
inches on center in clearly contrasting colors. The marked path shall be at least 10 feet wide, except that portions may
be 3 feet wide when used solely for exiting and when separated from any parking area or covered driveway by permanent
noncombustible railings or building watls at least 3 feet high. Such railings or building walls shall extend the full fength
of the pathway on each side, and any railings shall be set in a concrete curb at least 12 inches high and 8 inches thick;
and

4. The path of exit ravel through the garage shall be posted with a permanent, prominently displayed sign in block
letters not less than 3 inches in height reading: “EXIT PATH. DO NOT OBSTRUCT”; and

5. All doorways or openings in the path of exit wavel shall be a2 minimum of three feet wide. Sliding and overhead
doors shall not be permitted in buildings under the jurisdiction of the San Francisco Fire Department. In other buildings,
sliding and overhead doors shall not be permitted when the occupant load served is greater than ten. Any door installed
in the path of exit travel shall meet the requiremnents of SFBC Section 1008.1; and

6. The path of exit travel shall be illuminated in accordance with SFBC Section 1006; and
7. Apermit and refated submittal d shall detail all construction which is approved as a result of
this request for local equivalency. No work to create a required exit which passes through a garage in a Type V, Group
R Occupancy shail be done prior to approval and issuance of such permit application.

Originally Signed By:

Frank Y. Chiu, Director
October 3, 2002

Gary Massetani, Fire Marshal
October 9, 2002

Approved by the Building Inspection Commission on September 18, 2002

Attachment A: Request for Approval of Local Equivalency
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2013 SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING CODE AB-020

ATTACHMENT A

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
City & County of San Francisco
1660 Mission Street, San Francisco, Catifornia 94103-2414

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF LOCAL EQUIVALENCY FOR MODIFICATION
OR ALTERNATE MATERIALS, DESIGN OR METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION

DATE SUBMITTED [Note: This form shall be recorded as part of the

permanent construction records of the property}
If no permit application has been filed, a Preapplication Review Fee is required for review of a request for local
equivalency or modification, per SFBC Table 1A-B, Item 5. Additional fees may be required by Fire Department and
other City review agencies.
If a permit application has been filed, no additional fees are required for this review.
Permit Application #
Property Address: _ 1110 ASHBURY STREET
Block and Lot: 2618/ 005 Occupancy Group: _R3 Type of Construction: 5-8 No. of Stories:__4
Describe Use of Building _L RESIDENTIAL UNIT WITH NEW GARAGE AT LOWER LEVEL

Under the authority of the 2013 San Francisco Building Code, Sections 104A.2.7 and 104A.2.8; the 2013 San Francisco
Mechanical Code, Section 103.0; the 2013 San Francisco Electrical Code, Section 89.117; and the 2013 San Francisco
Plumbing Code, Section 301 2; the undersigned requests modifications of the provisions of these codes and/or approvat
of alternate materials, designs or methods of construction. Two copies of supporting documents, including plans showing
the proposed modifications or alternate materials, design or methods of construction, are attached.

Regular Code Requirement (specify Code and Sections)
CBC 10181
1 hour fire seperatiion between
residential space (R3) and residential garage (U}
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Proposed Modification or Alternate
PROVIDE ACCESS THROUGH GARAGE WITH 3 FOOT WIDE EGRESS PATH
GARAGE TO BE FULLY FIRE SPRINKLERED PER NPPA 13 STANDARDS

Case-by-Case Basis of Request - Describe the practical difficulties presented in meeting the specific conditions of the
code and how the praposed modification or alternate meets the intent of the code. A separate form should be filled for
cach requested modification or alternate, Attach copies of any Administrative Bulletin, Code Ruling, reference, test
Teports, expert opinions, etc., which support this request. The Department may require that an approved consultant be
hired by the applicant to perform tests or analysis and to submit an evaluation report to the Department for consideration.

Requested by: PROJECT SPONSOR ARCHITECT/ENGINEER

WILLIAM PASHELINSKY
Print Name: 7

Signature; é’/ /

AT 277

/Z/ [PROFESSIONAL

STAMP BERE]

Telephone: THEITFETE T
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2013 SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING CODE AB-020

PLAN REVIEWER COMMENTS:

RECOMMENDATIONS: Approve Approve with conditions Disapprove

[signed off/dated by:}

Plan Reviewer: WM\ ]an“"f 7 ‘?"QY

Division Manager: M %[4 74 —/}/

for Director of

Bldg. Inspection

for Fire Marshal:

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL or OTHER COMMENTS

i
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Maithew R

PPROVE

Dept. of Building Insp.
JUL 25 20%

o ¢ the

TOMC. HUI,
DIRECTOR
DEPT. CF BUILOING iINSPECTION
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Chronoloqgy of Proposed Addition Neighborhood Outreach

2012

12/10/2012 — Ty & Molly entered into contract for the purchase of 1110 Ashbury Street.

12/15/2012 — Ty & Molly send Appellant Meyers a card introducing themselves, and asking to
meet her to discuss their plans for the home. They were informed that she would
not be willing to meet them until after they had purchased the property.

2013
01/18/2013 — 1110 Ashbury property contract closed.
03/07/2013 — Respondents mail out notice for Pre-application Meeting.

03/13/2013 — Respondents meet with Appellant Meyer at Reverie café, show her the Plans,
and discuss the proposed addition with her.

03/16/2013 — Respondents receive window photo from Appellant Meyer via email. Tried to set
up another in-person meeting with her and her brother-in-law, per her request.

03/21/2013 — Respondents hold the Pre- Application Meeting. Neither Appellant Meyer, nor
Appellant Pandey attend the Pre-Application Meeting.

03/24/2013 — Back and forth emails attempting to schedule a meeting time. Appellant Meyer
unavailable.

03/25/2013 — Respondent contacts Appellant Meyer via phone to schedule a meeting time.

04/13/2013 — Respondent discusses the addition with Appellant Meyer via phone (24 min
conversation).

04/15/2013 — Appellant Meyer informs Respondents via email that she is still unavailable to
meet.

04/18/2013 — Meeting with Appellant and Robyn (her friend) at Appellant’s home. Appellant
Meyer pointed out her failing retaining wall, which supports the earth at
Respondents’ property. Appellant told Respondent that she wanted to coordinate
the removal of parts of her wall, to possibly occur at the same time of
Respondents’ construction.

05/06/2013 — Email from Appellant Meyer regarding the forms submitted to Planning.
Respondent replied on 5/10/2013.

10/7/2013 — Respondents delivered to Appellant Meyer a 3D model of the Project that was
prepared especially for her, to help her better understand the articulation of the
proposed light well.

10/27/2013 — Respondent again meets with Appellant Meyer to discuss the project and its
relation to her property.

11/7/2013 — Appellant Meyer files a DR request.



12/4/2013 —

12/18/2013 -

2014

01/26/2014 -

02/20/2014 —

DR Requester/Appellant Meyer files a Complaint Notice with Planning
Department claiming that the Respondents’ pre-existing bathroom addition on the
north side of the property was constructed without permits.

Respondents submit letter to the Planner showing permit history for the bathroom
addition in question. Permits show construction in 1950.

Met with Appellant Pandey and went through shadow analyses conducted by
Respondents using the Sketchup program on an hour by hour basis, for almost a
solid hour. Prior to this meeting, Respondents had their 3-D model expanded to
include Ms. Pandey’s building (Ms. Pandey’s building is not an adjoining
building).

Upon review of the 3-D model, and the shadow analyses, Appellant Pandey
informed Respondent that she was comfortable with the proposed addition.
Respondents did not hear from Appellant Pandey again until she attended the
DR hearing in support of Appellant Meyer.

First scheduled DR Hearing. Postponed by Planning Department.

3/20/2014-4/1/2014 — Exchanged 41 emails and spent 223 Min (3/24 — 43 min, 3/26 — 42 min,

03/27/2014 —

04/03/2014 —

05/01/2014 -

05/22/2014 —

3/27 — 95 min, 3/28 — 8 min, 4/1 — 35 min) on the phone with Mary
Gallagher (Appellant Meyer's hired consultant), without a resolution.
Despite repeated invitations by Respondents, Mary Gallagher, was
unwilling to meet in person during this time.

Second scheduled DR Hearing. Continued to 4/3/2014, without presentation, in
response to Commissioner Moore’s request for additional project dimensions.

DR Hearing continued in response to Commissioner Moore’s request for
additional 3D models of the Project.

DR Hearing commences and is continued by Commissioner Moore for
Respondents to consider suggestions. A few days after hearing, Respondent
meets with Zoning Administrator Scott Sanchez, Division Leader Delvin
Washington and Planner Jessica Look to discuss Commission’s remarks.

DR Hearing commences and Commission thoroughly discusses Plans and
changes made to meet demands of Appellants Meyer and Pandey.
Commission does not take DR.

Following the DR hearing, Respondent Bash attempted to reach out to Ms.
Gallagher. Ms. Gallagher declined to speak with Respondent Bash, and told him
she would “see him at the Board of Appeals.”

08/08/2014 - Appellants Meyer and Pandey file the current appeal.

NOTE:

Throughout the entire process, Respondents have received letters of
support, phone calls of support, and signatures of support from
other neighbors. Respondents have also met with kind and
wonderful neighbors who have voiced their support for
Respondents’ addition.
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Discretionary Review —Full Analysis CASE NO. 2013.0314D
March 27, 2014 1110 Ashbury Street

meets the requirement of Section 135 (f). Finally, it should be noted, that within the current code, there is
no lot coverage controls in RH Districts, as lot coverage is maintained through setbacks.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The Department has determined that the proposed project is exempt from environmental review,
pursuant to CEQA Guideline Sections 15301(e)(2)).

RESIDENTIAL DESIGN TEAM REVIEW

While this project is unique due to grade and much of the existing building is set back in the rear of the
lot, the Department has determined that with the existing tools of our Residential Design Guidelines and
Zoning, the proposed dwelling’s form and scale are designed to be compatible with neighborhood
character and for the site. The proposed building’s scale and form at the front building wall is compatible
with that of the surrounding buildings. The two adjacent properties are both three stories and the
building’s top floor (4t floor) will be setback 15-feet from the front building wall to maintain the existing
scale at the street. By making these modifications, the visibility of the upper floor (4% floor) is limited
from the street, and the upper floor appears subordinate to the primary facade.

In addition, the Residential Design Team (RDT) reviewed the project on December 11, 2013 upon receipt
of the Discretionary Review application in regards to the DR requestor’s concerns, The team determined
that the proposed side setback is sufficient with regard to the residential design guidelines as the project
provides continued light and air access via a side setback similar to a matching lightwell. In addition, the
RDT found that the upper story appears appropriate per the guidelines as a side setback is provided
against the rear yard of the DR requestor and the depth of the addition is approximately at the same
depth as the adjacent building to the south. RDT did find that there are exceptional and extraordinary
circumstances to the project since the existing building is a noncomplying structure within the rear yard
and the topography of the site and thus warrants a full analysis.

Under the Commission’s pending DR Reform Legislation, this project would be referred to the
Commission, as this project involves exceptional and extraordinary circumstances.

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION

* The project complies with the Planning Code, in particular Planning Code Interpretation 134+135.
The proposed addition is within the buildable area and meets all applicable sections of the code
including open space and building height.

¢ The project complies with the Residential Design Guidelines as determined by the Residential
Design Team. The project provides adequate side spacing to the adjacent property to the north of
various levels of the dwelling unit and finally unifies the building wall on Ashbury Street.

RECOMMENDATION: Do not take DR and approve the project as proposed.

SAN FRANCISGO 6
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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December 18, 2013

JESSICA LOOK, AICP

Planner

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94103-2479

Dear Jessica,

The DR requester for our proposed addition at 1110 Ashbury has. put into question the
legality of a portion of a front addition constructed in 1950 (Addition In Question). | have
obtained copies of the permit applications related to this addition and will present them
within this letter. These documents will show, unequivocally, that the entire addltlon
including the Addition in Question, was done with permits.

On March 4, 1950 an application to construct an addition approximately 400 square feet in

- size with the description of work stating “Build an addition 14’ by 16’ as per plan” was
submitted. Application Number 125023 (See “Exhibit A”.) Unfortunately, the City Records
Department does not have the architectural plans for this addition. Both the dimensions in
the description of the addition and the approximate size, point to the fact that the entire
~addition, including the Addition in Question, was done in 1950. The one item the application
- leaves unclear is if plumbing work was performed as part of the permit. (Currently the
portion of the addition in question is a bathroom, previous used as a closet). The Addition In
Question was remodeled as a bathroom in 1997 with permit 9705441. (See “Exhibit B".)

On March 4, 1996, the Building Department approved application number 09603527 for

- foundation work (See “Exhibit C"). This is the first available permit with drawings (See
Exhibit D".} The drawings attached to the permit, show the entire front addition, including
the Addition In Question. As these were foundation plans, they were not reviewed by the
Planning Department. Still, they do show the Addition in Question as Existing. Furthermore,
the permit specifies to Cap the existing concrete footing, which resides below the Addition

- In Question. In other words, the structural work was done on a portion of the foundation,
under the Addition in Question, which was a part of the structure, at the time of the
application. This permit reinforces the claim that the Addition In Questlon was previously
permitted.

On November 15, 2005, the Building Department approved application number
200506094645s for a remodel of the existing single-family house (See “Exhibit E”.) This -
application accompanied by a set of plans, which show the entire front addition, including
the Addition In Question (See “Exhibit F”.) Again, this permit reinforces the fact that the
addition in question was previously permitted. This approved set of plans show that the
addition in question returned to be a closet — possibly its original use.




Finally, the addition under application number 200506094645s, was initially vetted through
the rigorous scrutiny of the Planning Department, was sent out to neighborhood notification
and only then approved. As such, even if the claims by DR requester were considered, the
iegality of the Addition In Question was cured under application humber 200506094645s.

Sincerely,

4
Ty Bas
Home Owner
1110 Ashbury
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de to the Department of Pubhc ;r"orks of San Franecisco for permission to

Ao e e the 1 herewith and according to the description

build i accordance with the plans and sgecifications submitted
_“and for the purpose hereinafter set forth:

B - {1) Location.... f£48. /MAMM M
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t vise of building ... (Flassalensa _ (6) No. of families. £

" (3) Proposed use of building... P dlimat. ..o covvsracinse(B) - Of familigs... Lo

T A 111 RO L - SU———
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(18) No portion of building or structure or scaffolding used during construction, to be closer than 60~ to
any wire containing more than 750 volts. See Sec. 385, California Penal Code.

(19) Supervision of oonstfucﬁon bMA&?S—,_MM.?ﬁ/ZZa&mM
-(30) General mnmmr“%uff.g&aﬁmaom License No.4 2327 .
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Address
(22) Engineer............ R S California Certificate No......m

¢23) I hereby certify and apree that if a permit is issued for the construction described in this 3pﬁca—
tion, all the provisions of the permit and all laws and ordinances applicable thereto will be complie with.
I further agree to save San Francisco and its officials and emplovees harmless: from all costs_and
damages which may accrue from use or oceupancy of the sidewalk, street or subsidewalk space or from
anything else in connection with the work inclnded in the permit. The foregoing covenant be bind-
ing upon the owner of said property, the applicaci, their heirs, successors and assignees. .
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APARTMENT HOUSE PURSUANT TO SEC. 808 SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING CODE.
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Discretionary Review —Full Analysis CASE NO. 2013.0314D
March 27, 2014 1110 Ashbury Street

Issue #2: The project sponsor is proposing a design that attempts to minimally impact the light to
windows that face the proposed project. This was done by providing setbacks and articulation at the
north side of the proposed addition. On the first floor, the proposed addition was notched back 4 x 12 feet
from the property line along the DR Requestor’s light well. On the second floor, the proposed addition
was set back 4 feet from the property line and continuing all the way back to the existing structure. On the
third floor, the proposed addition was setback 5 feet from the property line, continuing all the way back
to the existing structure. The project’s setbacks were designed to minimize the impact of shadow and
light reduction to the DR requestor’'s windows and yard. Finally, the project will remove the existing
fence that is currently 4 feet from the DR requestor’s kitchen window in an attempt to allow for
additional light.

Issue #3: The project sponsor is proposing a design that has open space and is not 100% full lot coverage.
In addition, the project sponsor is designing a project that will create and unify a strong building wall by
building along the front of the lot.

Issue #4: The project sponsor did not comment on issue #4.

Issue #5: The project sponsor believes that the addition in question is done with proper permits. The
project sponsor has provided documentation, including a foundation permit approved by DBI
Application number 09603527, which shows the entire front addition. The project sponsor has submitted
other permit history as well. Please see Project Sponsor Submittals for further information.

Reference the Response to Discretionary Review for additional information. The Response to Discretionary
Review is an attached document.

PROJECT ANALYSIS

The proposed project would result in a 3,917 square-foot, 4-bedroom single-family residence, which
would expand the existing structure into a larger single-family residence. This proposed project would be
three stories over a garage on the majority of the lot. There is no building expansion in the required rear
yard. The third story has been set back 15 feet from the front property line to not impact the street with
excessive building height. The new structure would also include a two-car garage. Due to the topography
of the project site, the proposed garage and first levels would be fully above grade along the front of the
building but would be below-grade along the rear of the building. Per Planning Code Section 135, the
usable open space requirements for 1 dwelling unit in RH-2 if private is 125 square feet. The project
currently has 275 square feet of code complying open space in the rear of the building as well as 375
square feet located on the roof deck above the 2" floor.

The project proposes side notching at the property line to the north, which should be reviewed closely in
relationship with the existing building envelope. On the first floor, the proposed addition will be notched
back 4 x 12 feet from the property line along the DR Requestor’s yard. The roof of the garage would be
below this 1% floor notch. On the second floor, the proposed addition will be set back 4 feet from the
property line and continuing all the way back to the existing structure. This notching would result in
portions of the roof of the garage and roof of the 1% floor to be exposed. On the third floor, the proposed
addition is proposed to be setback 5 feet from the property line, continuing all the way back to the
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Discretionary Review —Full Analysis CASE NO. 2013.0314D
March 27, 2014 1110 Ashbury Street

existing structure. Again, below the third floor setback, portions of the roof of the garage and both the
first and second floors roofs would be exposed. This is illustrated on the proposed floor plans and
through the enclosed renderings provided by the project sponsor.

Due to the unusual circumstances that the existing building is a noncomplying structure within the
required rear yard, the project does not build within the required rear yard. As such the existing pattern
of mid-block open space will not be affected by this project.

The proposed building also complies with the height requirements of the Planning Code. In addition,
based on shadow studies provided by the project sponsor, the project will not result in substantial
negative impacts on light to the adjacent properties. In an attempt to further reduce any impacts to light
and shadow to the property to the north, the building provides various setbacks at the site of the
property’s rear side setback. In addition, the project’s adjacent neighbor to the south has an approved
building permit 2013.09.12.6591 for infill of their light well; therefore the building expansion will not
have impacts on light to 1112 Ashbury Street.

It was brought to the Department’s attention, that part of the front portion of the building may not have
been constructed without the permit getting reviewed through the Planning Department. The front
portion in question is the bathroom (5 feet by 10 feet) that is located on the 1% floor as shown on Sheet A-
1.02 and A-2.01. This issue along with permit history has been reviewed by the Zoning Administrator
who has determined that the permit history is inconclusive and thus the existing permit will include
legalizing this addition. This portion of the building was also brought back to review through the
Residential Design Team, which approved the bathroom addition in context of the Residential Design
Guidelines. Department staff has requested all available building permit history from DBI and can be
submitted by request.

Furthermore, the DR requestor is concerned that the project does not comply with an existing
interpretation of Sections 134 and 135 (Effective date 3/2010) which states:

The existence of a building within the rear yard could allow for expansion within the buildable
area that would result in excessive overall lot coverage, up to 100 percent. This is contrary to the
General Plan and the principles of the Planning Code with respect to lot coverage. In such cases,
the Zoning Administrator shall require open space to be provided elsewhere on the site. The
requirement would be based on established patterns of adjacent development and would be
equivalent to the area that would otherwise be provided by a rear yard equal to 25% of lot depth
or 15 feet times rear lot width, whichever is greater. In order to count towards the standard, the
space would have to meet the minimum dimension requirements for open space of Section 135(f).
The Zoning Administrator shall consider lot coverage which does not meet these requirements on
a case by case basis and may approve them administratively, or require a variance.

The Zoning Administrator has reviewed this project and determined that the project meets the
requirements of this interpretation. The amount of open space required per this code interpretation
would be 375 square feet (15 times rear lot width of 25 feet). The project complies with the minimum
dimension requirements of Section 135(f). The roof deck provided on the 2nd floor is approximately 375
square feet with dimensions of 25 by 15 feet and the open space in the rear yard is approximately 275
square feet with dimensions of approximately 25 x 11 feet. Therefore, the total amount of open space is
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Discretionary Review —Full Analysis CASE NO. 2013.0314D
March 27, 2014 1110 Ashbury Street

meets the requirement of Section 135 (f). Finally, it should be noted, that within the current code, there is
no lot coverage controls in RH Districts, as lot coverage is maintained through setbacks.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The Department has determined that the proposed project is exempt from environmental review,
pursuant to CEQA Guideline Sections 15301(e)(2)).

RESIDENTIAL DESIGN TEAM REVIEW

While this project is unique due to grade and much of the existing building is set back in the rear of the
lot, the Department has determined that with the existing tools of our Residential Design Guidelines and
Zoning, the proposed dwelling’s form and scale are designed to be compatible with neighborhood
character and for the site. The proposed building’s scale and form at the front building wall is compatible
with that of the surrounding buildings. The two adjacent properties are both three stories and the
building’s top floor (4t floor) will be setback 15-feet from the front building wall to maintain the existing
scale at the street. By making these modifications, the visibility of the upper floor (4% floor) is limited
from the street, and the upper floor appears subordinate to the primary facade.

In addition, the Residential Design Team (RDT) reviewed the project on December 11, 2013 upon receipt
of the Discretionary Review application in regards to the DR requestor’s concerns, The team determined
that the proposed side setback is sufficient with regard to the residential design guidelines as the project
provides continued light and air access via a side setback similar to a matching lightwell. In addition, the
RDT found that the upper story appears appropriate per the guidelines as a side setback is provided
against the rear yard of the DR requestor and the depth of the addition is approximately at the same
depth as the adjacent building to the south. RDT did find that there are exceptional and extraordinary
circumstances to the project since the existing building is a noncomplying structure within the rear yard
and the topography of the site and thus warrants a full analysis.

Under the Commission’s pending DR Reform Legislation, this project would be referred to the
Commission, as this project involves exceptional and extraordinary circumstances.

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION

* The project complies with the Planning Code, in particular Planning Code Interpretation 134+135.
The proposed addition is within the buildable area and meets all applicable sections of the code
including open space and building height.

¢ The project complies with the Residential Design Guidelines as determined by the Residential
Design Team. The project provides adequate side spacing to the adjacent property to the north of
various levels of the dwelling unit and finally unifies the building wall on Ashbury Street.

RECOMMENDATION: Do not take DR and approve the project as proposed.

SAN FRANCISGO 6
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Existing June 21st at 12pm

Proposed June 21st at 12pm

1110 Ashbury Street, Sajt Francisco,

Conclusion: Proposed construction has a minimum to no impact on adjacent lot in June 21st at noon.




Existing June 21st at 2:00pm

Proposed June 21st at 2:00pm

1110 Ashbury Street, Saj Franci

Conclusion: Proposed construction has a minimum to no impact on adjacent lot on June 21 at 2pm.
Note: adjacent building casting shadow on own yard.




Existing December 20th at 12pm

Proposed December 20th at 12pm

Conclusion: Proposed construction has a minimum to no impact on adjacent lot in December 20th at noon.




Existina December 20th at 2pm

Proposed December 20th at 2pm

1110 Ashbury Street, SajiFranci

Conclusion: Proposed construction has a minimum to no impact on adjacent lot on December 20th at 2pm.




Existing June 21st at 9am

1110 Ashbury Street, San Francisco, [JA!

Proposed June 21st at 9am

1110 Aghbury Street, San Francisco, CA

Conclusion: Proposed construction has no impact on adiacent lot on June 21st at 9am.




Existing December 20th at 9am

1110 Ashbury Street, San Francisco, /g

Proposed December 20th at 9am

1110 Ashbury Street, San Francisco, CA

Conclusion: Proposed construction has a minimum to no impact on adiacent lot on December 20th at 9am.
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September 23 at 10AM

No Front Addition

7 Foot Setback




September 23 at 11AM

No Front Addition

7 Foot Setback




September 23 at 12PM

No Front Addition

7 Foot Setback
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Excerpts of Zoning Administrator Scott Sanchez’s testimony regarding the
Project’s compliance with the Section 134/135 Interpretation from the Planning
Commission meeting hearing on May 1, 2014.

“Section 134 requires a rear yard for the subject property. That is clear. That is explicit
in the Code. The construction that is being done is not within the required rear yard. So
while this would result in a building that does have quite a bit of lot coverage, if not full
lot coverage, it would comply with the requirements in the code. Acknowledging this Mr.
Passmore developed an interpretation going back to the 80s or 90’s and it's actually
more restrictive than what the Code provides for. It was last revised in March of
2010, by my predecessor, so it has been revised over the years, and currently it
allows you to count areas that meet the requirements of section 135 for open
space. That includes area that are at grade and also area on decks and balconies.
And that can count towards the area that the interpretation would like for you to provide
as useable open space. And so the interpretation does say that the Zoning
Administrator should require open space elsewhere on the lot and it does not specify
exactly where. It does say it should be in a pattern that is that of the adjacent
properties. | would note that DR requester in this case, proposed an alternative, and
based upon my review of their alternative; it would not meet with their own interpretation
of this interpretation, because it does not actually provide an additional rear yard...it
would not comply with their own interpretation of this Code provision.

Things have developed over the years. Certainly in the past, and today the Code seeks
to bring buildings in confirmatory with the current Code requirements, which in this case,
they could do if they demolished some or much of the existing building. Then that
would trigger a section 317 requirement, so while it might be more conforming with the
Code requirement for the rear yard, there may be a potential lose of a dwelling unit with
regards to section 317, which did not exist at the time when this interpretation originally
drafted. And the interpretation does explicitly states that when it does not comply with
the interpretation, that the Zoning Administrator can review that on a case by case
basis, and determine if it is appropriate, or require a variance. So even if it does not
meet the interpretation, and | believe that based upon the facts here, based upon
the amount of open space that they are providing, that it meets the interpretation.
That even if they do not meet the interpretation, the Zoning Administrator can still
say that a variance is not required...

That was a lot of information there. Hopefully it was as clear as possible. But, in
summery, we do believe it complies with the rear yard requirement...”

See S. Sanchez Testlmony on May 1, 2014 at 5:45 on the video avallable at

—389788
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March 25, 2014

Jessica Look

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94103

Dear Ms. Look,

| am writing to you in regards to 1110 Ashbury Street in San Francisco, permit
number 2013.04.05.3911. While we are accepting of the project, as proposed,
we would be opposed to any change in the plans that result in an increase in the
height or massing of the existing structure, which is already built into what would
normally be the rear yard open space. Furthermore, we do feel strongly that the
proposed project is out of scale with the neighborhood, however, we are willing to
put up with it as long as there is no increase in height or bulk at the rear of the

property.

When the original plans were proposed in March of 2013, | met with Ty Bash, the
owner of 1110 Ashbury Street outside his home on March 21 for a neighborhood-
planning meeting. During that meeting Ty specified that the work being done
would be in the front of the home with no height adjustment being made in the
rear. Ty noted that the height would be adjusted to 31 feet, six inches at the front
with no changes to the rear. As long as that continues to be the plan, we accept
the project. If the new vertical 1-story addition with roof deck is in the rear of the
property we would like to discuss this further as we believe it will be inconsistent
with the adjacent homes and the overall neighborhood. Also, we are raising our
family immediately behind, to the east, of 1110 Ashbury, we are weary of any
height adjustments that could affect light in our yard as well as our overall view.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with questions or concerns.

Thank you for your time,

Stacy Perry

Resident of 365 Upper Terrace, San Francisco
415-786-4873
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2013, oy
June 7, 2013 C4-08. 2911

Jessica Look

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94103-2479

RE: Addition at 1110 Ashbury.
Dear Ms. Look,

My name is David Santori, and | am the owner and resident of 1112 Ashbury and have
been for many years now.

In January of 2013, Ty Bash and his wife Molly acquired the property next door at 1110
and have met with us, on several occasions, to discuss ideas of expanding their
residence.

My wife and | wholeheartedly support the planned expansion of 1110 Ashbury, and
specifically their proposal to build the property along our lightwell. Back in 2007, my
brother, who is the owner of the unit below us, obtained a permit to infill the north facing
lightwell in his unit. Since then, my wife and | have been planning on doing the same. |If
the City were to require the expansion at 1110 to match our lightwell, we will loose our
ability to infill ours.

We respectfully request that the planning department allow the proposed expansion at
1110 to build their building to the property line, along our lightwell, rather than match it,
so we will be able to infill our lightwell, an action we plan to take in the near future.

very much for your consideration.

{ bavid Santori
1112 Ashbury
San Francisco, CA 94117



Subject: 1110 Ashbury Street

From: Chris Durkin (cfdurkin@gmail.com)

To: jessica.look@sfgov.org; tybash@yahoo.com;
Date: Wednesday, April 2, 2014 8:41 PM
Hi Jessica

| hope you are well. I'mwritingto let you know that | own property at 1055 Ashbury which isjust across and down the street from 1110 Ashbury. I'mvery
familiar with the block pattern and street scape. | would like to formally support the proposed project at 1110 Ashbury St, | have reviewed the plansand
believe this project will make a substantial improvement to the existing street scape. The massingand overall scale fit in very well given the existing context.

Thank you.

ChrisDurkin



Subject: 1110 Ashbury

From: Charles Knappick (ccknappick@yahoo.com)
To: jessica.look@ssgov.org;

Cc: tybash@yahoo.com;

Date: Wednesday, April 2, 2014 7:15 PM

Begin forwarded message:

April 2, 2014

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94103

Dear Ms. Look,
My wife and | were horrified and angered to receive a ring at our intercom yesterday evening from a neighbor claiming to live next door to the proposed addition at 1110
Ashbury, in opposition to it. This rickety old house has been an eyesore for years and we are very pleased that someone with vision is willing to invest his hard earned

money to improve it and make it a wonderful home.

My wife and | have reviewed the plans, and would like to voice my full support for the project. | wish | could attend tomorrow’s hearing and voice my support in person,
but I am unfortunately unable.

Please feel free to contact me with questions,

Charlie Knappick
1176 Clayton




Subject: 1110 Ashbury Discretionary Review, Case# 2013.0314D
From: Kirk Scott (kirk@kirk.com)
To: jessica.look@sfgov.org; tybash@yahoo.com;

Date: Monday, May 5, 2014 8:53 AM

Dear Planning Department and Planning Commission,

| was unable to attend the DR Hearing for the proposed addition at 1110 Ashbury Street, but | am writingtoday in support of the project as approved by the
Department.

The subject of the DR isthe impact of the proposed addition on the DR Requestor's rear yard and rear kitchen window, based on the Residential Design
Guideline to "Provide shared light wellsto provide more light to both properties.” It is customary for these setbacks to match (generally 3' from the property
line).

From my review of the plans and the testimony provided at the hearing, the project sponsor has more than met that obligation by providing a stepped light
well at 4' from the property line, and increasing to 5' at the upper floor. Thisunusually generous setback should be more than adequate to preserve light and
air to the DR Requestor'srear yard.

Since the Commission has not taken action on this matter yet, | would request that you convey my support of the project to them.

- Kirk Scott
293 Downey St, SF, CA 94117

kirk@kirk.com
415-577-1095



Dear neighbor,
My name is Ty Bash and | am the owner of 1110 Ashbury.

Unfortunately, in in 2010 | was diagnosed with a form of muscular dystrophy. For the past 14 months |
have been working with the Planning Department to approve an addition to my home that would
accommodate my disability. In October of last year, the Planning Department recommended its
approval.

Since then, Michelle Meyers, my next door neighbor at 1100 Ashbury has done everything in her power
to keep me from building the addition and finally moving intc my home.

As a neighbar, | am asking for your help.

By signing below, | provnde my support for the addition at 1110 to be approved as recommended by the
Planning Department.

Address B 7 { cﬂ’ﬁ,‘uf‘:v\/},/ | S‘VL Signature '/O\A-/l/ . &L/\
Address gég‘ B Ash W\J\f—:"\ S . Signature

Address/ o | Signature // M/
Address [ 0570 AS;\BU)M Sf— Signature W

Address 1Sk Ashbw\i S Signature
Address \Q 1L\g Q——\o\\\\\w\\ 2 Signature
Address_£93 Downey Sy Signature
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